
M2DJ 19F705 AA

Preproduction model with optional and aftermarket equipment shown.

owner.ford.com ford.ca

Litho in U.S.A.

2021 BRONCO Supplemental Owner’s Guide

March 2021
First Printing



The information contained in this publication was correct at the time of going to print.  In the interest of
continuous development, we reserve the right to change specifications, design or equipment at any time
without notice or obligation.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, stored in a
retrieval system or translated into any language in any form by any means without our written permission.
Errors and omissions excepted.
© Ford Motor Company 2021

All rights reserved.
Part Number: 202101 20210303155644

California Proposition 65

WARNING: Operating, servicing and
maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-highway
motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals
including engine exhaust, carbon monoxide,
phthalates, and lead, which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize
exposure, avoid breathing exhaust, do not idle the
engine except as necessary, service your vehicle
in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash
your hands frequently when servicing your vehicle.
For more information go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

WARNING: Battery posts, terminals and
related accessories contain lead and lead
compounds, chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and reproductive harm.
Wash your hands after handling.





Introduction
About This Publication ..................................5

Data Privacy
Event Data ..........................................................7

Child Safety
Child Safety Precautions ..............................8
Child Restraint Anchor Points .....................9
Child Restraints ..............................................10
Installing Child Restraints ...........................12
Booster Seats ..................................................16

Seatbelts
Seatbelt Precautions ....................................19
Fastening and Unfastening the Seatbelts

..........................................................................20
Sensitive Locking Mode ..............................20
Automatic Locking Mode ............................21
Adjusting the Seatbelts During

Pregnancy .....................................................21
Seatbelt Reminder .........................................21
Seatbelt Extensions .....................................24

Personal Safety System™
What Is the Personal Safety System

...........................................................................25
How Does the Personal Safety System

Work ...............................................................25
Personal Safety System Components

...........................................................................25

Airbags
How Do the Front Airbags Work ..............26
How Do the Side Airbags Work ................26
How Does the Safety Canopy™ Work

...........................................................................27
Airbag Precautions .......................................28
Properly Adjusting the Driver and Front

Passenger Seats ........................................29
Children and Airbags ...................................29

Front Passenger Sensing System ...........30
Crash Sensors and Airbag Indicator .......32
Disposing of Airbags ....................................33

Keys and Remote Controls
Removing the Key Blade ............................34
Replacing a Lost Key or Remote Control

..........................................................................34

Security
Passive Anti-Theft System ........................35

Wipers and Washers
Wipers ...............................................................36
Checking the Wiper Blades .......................36
Replacing the Front Wiper Blades ..........36
Washers .............................................................37
Wipers and Washers – Troubleshooting

..........................................................................38

Instrument Cluster
Instrument Cluster Warning Lamps ......39
Instrument Cluster Indicators ..................40

Climate Control - Vehicles
With: Automatic
Temperature Control

Identifying the Climate Control Unit ......43
Switching Climate Control On and Off

..........................................................................43
Switching Maximum Defrost On and Off

..........................................................................43
Switching the Heated Rear Window On

and Off ..........................................................43
Setting the Blower Motor Speed .............43
Setting the Temperature ............................44
Directing the Flow of Air .............................44
Climate Control Hints ..................................44

1

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Table of Contents



Climate Control - Vehicles
With: Manual Temperature
Control

Identifying the Climate Control Unit ......46
Switching Climate Control On and Off

..........................................................................46
Switching Maximum Defrost On and Off

..........................................................................46
Switching the Heated Rear Window On

and Off ..........................................................46
Setting the Blower Motor Speed ............46
Setting the Temperature ............................47
Directing the Flow of Air ..............................47
Climate Control Hints ..................................47

Front Seats
Sitting in the Correct Position ..................49
Manual Seats .................................................49
Power Seats .....................................................51
Heated Seats ..................................................52

Rear Seats
Manual Seats ..................................................54

Starting and Stopping the
Engine

Push Button Ignition Switch .....................56

Automatic Transmission
Automatic Transmission Positions .........57

Brakes
Brakes – Troubleshooting ..........................58

Traction Control
Switching Traction Control On and Off

..........................................................................59

Load Carrying
Load Carrying Precautions ........................60

Locating the Safety Compliance
Certification Labels ...................................61

What Is the Gross Axle Weight Rating
...........................................................................61

What Is the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating
...........................................................................61

What Is the Gross Combined Weight
Rating .............................................................61

Calculating Payload .....................................63
Calculating the Load Limit ........................63

Towing a Trailer
Towing a Trailer Precautions ....................66
Towing a Trailer Limitations ......................66
Loading Your Trailer .....................................66
Towing Weights and Dimensions ............67

Crash and Breakdown
Information

Switching the Hazard Flashers On and
Off ..................................................................69

Jump Starting the Vehicle .........................69

Maintenance
Under Hood Overview - 2.3L EcoBoost™

............................................................................71
Under Hood Overview - 2.7L EcoBoost™

...........................................................................72

Vehicle Care
Cleaning the Exterior ....................................73

Wheel and Tire Information
Locating the Tire label .................................74
Department of Transportation Uniform

Tire Quality Grades ...................................74
Information on the Tire Sidewall .............75
Glossary of Tire Terminology ...................80
Tire Replacement Requirements .............81
Using Snow Chains ......................................83

2

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Table of Contents



Tire Care
Checking the Tire Pressures .....................85
Inflating the Tires ..........................................85
Inspecting the Tire for Wear .....................86
Inspecting the Tire for Damage ...............86
Inspecting the Wheel Valve Stems ........87
Tire Rotation ....................................................87

Tire Pressure Monitoring
System

What Is the Tire Pressure Monitoring
System ..........................................................89

Tire Pressure Monitoring System
Precautions .................................................89

Tire Pressure Monitoring System
Limitations ..................................................89

Viewing the Tire Pressures ........................89

Changing a Road Wheel
Changing a Flat Tire .....................................90

Vehicle Identification
Vehicle Identification Number .................95

Customer Information
Reporting Safety Defects in the United

States ............................................................96
Reporting Safety Defects in Canada

..........................................................................96
California Proposition 65 - United States

of America ...................................................97
Perchlorate ......................................................97

3

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Table of Contents



4

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing



ABOUT THIS PUBLICATION

WARNING: Driving while distracted
can result in loss of vehicle control, crash
and injury. We strongly recommend that
you use extreme caution when using any
device that may take your focus off the
road. Your primary responsibility is the
safe operation of your vehicle. We
recommend against the use of any
hand-held device while driving and
encourage the use of voice-operated
systems when possible. Make sure you
are aware of all applicable local laws
that may affect the use of electronic
devices while driving.

WARNING: You risk death, fire, or
serious injury to yourself and others if you
do not follow the instruction highlighted
by the warning symbol.

Thank you for choosing Ford.  We
recommend that you take some time to
get to know your vehicle in order to benefit
from greater safety and pleasure from
driving it.  Use this publication to familiarize
yourself with the basics and then read the
digital version, that is available in your
vehicle. You can also view the
comprehensive manual through the
FordPass app and through the local Ford
website.
Note: To download the FordPass app, visit
your device's app store.
Note: To find the local Ford website, visit
https://corporate.ford.com/operations/
locations/global-links.html.
Note:  Use and operate your vehicle in line
with all applicable laws and regulations.
Note:  Pass on all printed owner’s
information when selling this vehicle.

Our digital resources include a
comprehensive digital Owner’s Manual
dynamically created according to the
features on your vehicle by using the
vehicle identification number. The digital
Owner’s Manual includes visual and full
text search functions so that you can
quickly locate the information you are
looking for. It also includes links to a
number of how-to videos created to help
you understand some of the advanced
technologies on your vehicle.

Features and Options
This publication describes product features
and options available throughout the range
of available models, sometimes even
before they are generally available. It could
describe options that are not available on
the vehicle you have purchased.

Illustrations
Some of the illustrations in this publication
could show features as used in different
models, so they could appear different to
you on your vehicle.

Location of Components
This manual may qualify the location of a
component as left-hand side or right-hand
side.  The side is determined when facing
forward in the seat.

5

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Introduction

https://corporate.ford.com/operations/locations/global-links.html
https://corporate.ford.com/operations/locations/global-links.html


E154903

Right-hand side.A
Left-hand side.B

6

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Introduction



EVENT DATA
This vehicle is equipped with an event data
recorder. The main purpose of an event
data recorder is to record, in certain crash
or near crash-like situations, such as an
airbag deployment or hitting a road
obstacle; this data will assist in
understanding how a vehicle’s systems
performed. The event data recorder is
designed to record data related to vehicle
dynamics and safety systems for a short
period of time, typically 30 seconds or less.
The event data recorder in this vehicle is
designed to record such data as:
• How various systems in your vehicle

were operating.
• Whether or not the driver and

passenger seatbelts were
buckled/fastened.

• How far (if at all) the driver was
depressing the accelerator and/or the
brake pedal.

• How fast the vehicle was traveling.
• Where the driver was positioning the

steering wheel.
This data can help provide a better
understanding of the circumstances in
which crashes and injuries occur.
Note: Event data recorder data is recorded
by your vehicle only if a non-trivial crash
situation occurs; no data is recorded by the
event data recorder under normal driving
conditions and no personal data or
information (for example name, gender,
age, and crash location) is recorded.
However, parties, such as law enforcement,
could combine the event data recorder data
with the type of personally identifying data
routinely acquired during a crash
investigation.

To read data recorded by an event data
recorder, special equipment is required,
and access to the vehicle or the event data
recorder is needed. In addition to the
vehicle manufacturer, other parties, such
as law enforcement, that have such special
equipment, can read the information if they
have access to the vehicle or the event
data recorder.

7

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Data Privacy



CHILD SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Always make sure your
child is secured properly in a device that
is appropriate for their height, age and
weight. Child safety restraints must be
bought separately from your vehicle.
Failure to follow these instructions and
guidelines may result in an increased risk
of serious injury or death to your child.

WARNING: All children are shaped
differently. The National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration and other safety
organizations, base their
recommendations for child restraints on
probable child height, age and weight
thresholds, or on the minimum
requirements of the law. We recommend
that you check with a NHTSA Certified
Child Passenger Safety Technician
(CPST) to make sure that you properly
install the child restraint in your vehicle
and that you consult your pediatrician to
make sure you have a child restraint
appropriate for your child. To locate a
child restraint fitting station and CPST,
contact NHTSA toll free at
1-888-327-4236 or go to
www.nhtsa.dot.gov. In Canada, contact
Transport Canada toll free at
1-800-333-0371 or go to www.tc.gc.ca
to find a Child Car Seat Clinic in your
area. Failure to properly restrain children
in child restraints made especially for
their height, age and weight, may result
in an increased risk of serious injury or
death to your child.

WARNING: On hot days, the
temperature inside the vehicle can rise
very quickly. Exposure of people or
animals to these high temperatures for
even a short time can cause death or
serious heat related injuries, including
brain damage. Small children are
particularly at risk.

WARNING: Do not place a
rearward facing child restraint in front of
an active airbag. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury
or death.

WARNING: Properly secure
children 12 years old and under in a rear
seating position whenever possible. If
you are unable to properly secure all
children in a rear seating position,
properly secure the largest child on the
front seat. If you must use a forward
facing child restraint on the front seat,
move the seat as far back as possible.
Failure to follow these instructions could
result in personal injury or death.

WARNING: Always carefully follow
the instructions and warnings provided
by the manufacturer of any child
restraint to determine if the restraint
device is appropriate for your child's size,
height, weight, or age. Follow the child
restraint manufacturer's instructions and
warnings provided for installation and
use in conjunction with the instructions
and warnings provided by your vehicle
manufacturer. A safety seat that is
improperly installed or utilized, is
inappropriate for your child's height, age,
or weight or does not properly fit the
child may increase the risk of serious
injury or death.

8

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



WARNING: Do not allow a
passenger to hold a child on their lap
when your vehicle is moving. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death in the event of a
sudden stop or crash.

WARNING: Do not use pillows,
books or towels to boost your child's
height. Failure to follow this instruction
could result in personal injury or death.

WARNING: Properly secure child
restraints or booster seats when they are
not in use. They could become projectiles
in a sudden stop or crash. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

WARNING: Do not put the shoulder
section of the seatbelt or allow the child
to put the shoulder section of the
seatbelt under their arm or behind their
back. Failure to follow this instruction
could reduce the effectiveness of the
seatbelt and increase the risk of injury or
death in a crash.

WARNING: Do not leave children
or pets unattended in your vehicle.
Failure to follow this instruction could
result in personal injury or death.

When installing a child restraint with
seatbelts:
• Place the vehicle seat in the upright

position before you install the child
restraint.

• Use the correct seatbelt buckle for that
seating position.

• Insert the belt tongue into the buckle.
Make sure the tongue is securely
fastened in the buckle.

• Keep the buckle release button
pointing up and away from the child
restraint, with the tongue between the
child restraint and the release button,
to prevent accidental unbuckling.

• Put the seatbelt in the automatic
locking mode.

CHILD RESTRAINT ANCHOR
POINTS

WHAT ARE THE CHILD RESTRAINT
ANCHOR POINTS
Anchor points allow you to quickly and
safely install a child restraint.

LOCATING THE CHILD RESTRAINT
LOWER ANCHOR POINTS
2-Door

E328020

9

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



4-Door

E323300

LOCATING THE CHILD RESTRAINT
TOP TETHER ANCHOR POINTS
2-Door

E328021

4-Door

E323301

CHILD RESTRAINTS

CHILD RESTRAINT POSITION
INFORMATION
Install the child restraint tightly against the
vehicle seat. It may be necessary to lift or
remove the head restraint.

Rear Facing Child Restraints

Seatbelt OnlyLATCH (Lower Anchors
Only)

Combined Weight of Child
and Child Restraint

XXUp to 65 lb (29 kg)

XOver 65 lb (29 kg)

10

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



Forward Facing Child Restraints

Seatbelt and LATCH
(Lower Anchors and
Top Tether Anchor)

Seatbelt and Top
Tether Anchor

LATCH (Lower
Anchors and Top

Tether Anchor)

Combined Weight of
Child and Child

Restraint

XXXUp to 65 lb (29 kg)

XXOver 65 lb (29 kg)

11

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



CHILD RESTRAINTS RECOMMENDATION

Recommended Restraint TypeChild Size, Height, Weight, or Age

Use a child restraint (sometimes
called an infant carrier, convertible

seat, or toddler seat).
Children weighing 40 lb (18 kg) or less (generally

age four or younger).

Use a belt-positioning booster
seat.

Children who have outgrown or no longer properly
fit in a child restraint (generally children who are
less than 57 in (1.45 m) tall, are greater than age

four and less than age 12, and between 40 lb (18 kg)
and 80 lb (36 kg) and upward to 100 lb (45 kg) if

recommended by your child restraint manufacturer).

Use a vehicle seatbelt having the
lap belt snug and low across the

hips, shoulder belt centered across
the shoulder and chest, and seat

backrest upright.

Children who have outgrown or no longer properly
fit in a belt-positioning booster seat (generally chil-
dren who are at least 57 in (1.45 m) tall or greater

than 80 lb (36 kg) or 100 lb (45 kg) if recommended
by child restraint manufacturer).

You are required by law to properly use
child restraints for infants and toddlers in
the United States, Canada and Mexico.
Many states and provinces require that
small children use approved booster seats
until they reach age eight, a height of 57 in
(1.45 m) tall, or 80 lb (36 kg). Check your
local and state or provincial laws for
specific requirements about the safety of
children in your vehicle.
When possible, properly restrain children
12 years of age and under in a rear seating
position of your vehicle. Accident statistics
suggest that children are safer when
properly restrained in the rear seating
positions than in a front seating position.
When installing a rear facing child restraint,
adjust the vehicle seats to avoid
interference between the child restraint
and the vehicle seat in front of the child
restraint.

INSTALLING CHILD
RESTRAINTS

USING SEATBELTS

WARNING: Depending on where
you secure a child restraint, and
depending on the child restraint design,
you may block access to certain seatbelt
buckle assemblies and LATCH lower
anchors, rendering those features
potentially unusable. To avoid risk of
injury, make sure occupants only use
seating positions where they are able to
be properly restrained.

Note: Although the child restraint
illustrated is a forward facing child restraint,
the steps are the same for installing a rear
facing child restraint.
Perform the following steps when
installing a child restraint with seatbelts.

12

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



1. Position the child restraint in a seat
with a seatbelt.

E142529

2. Pull down on the shoulder belt and
then grasp the shoulder belt and lap
belt together.

E142530

3. While holding the shoulder and lap belt
portions together, route the tongue
through the child restraint according
to the child restraint manufacturer's
instructions. Make sure you did not
twist the belt webbing.

E142531

4. Insert the belt tongue into the proper
buckle for that seating position until
the latch engages. Make sure the
tongue is latched securely by pulling
on it.

E142875

5. To put the retractor in the automatic
locking mode, grasp the shoulder
portion of the belt and pull downward
until you pull all of the seatbelt out.

Note: The automatic locking mode is
available on the front passenger and rear
seats. This vehicle does not require the use
of a locking clip.
6. Allow the belt to retract to remove

slack. The seatbelt clicks as it retracts
to indicate it is in the automatic locking
mode.

13

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



7. Pull the seatbelt out of the retractor to
make sure the retractor is in the
automatic locking mode. You should
not be able to pull more belt out. If the
retractor is not locked, unbuckle the
belt and repeat Steps 5 and 6.

E142533

8. Remove remaining slack from the belt.
Force the seat down with extra weight,
for example, by pressing down or
kneeling on the child restraint while
pulling up on the shoulder belt in order
to force slack from the belt. This is
necessary to remove the remaining
slack that exists once you add the extra
weight of the child to the child restraint.
It also helps to achieve the proper
snugness of the child restraint to your
vehicle. Sometimes, a slight lean
toward the buckle helps to remove
remaining slack from the belt.

9. If the child restraint has a tether strap,
attach it.

E142534

10. Before placing the child in the seat,
forcibly move the seat forward and
back to make sure the seat is securely
held in place.

To check this, grab the seat at the belt path
and attempt to move it side to side and
forward and back. There should be no
more than 1 in (2.5 cm) of movement.
We recommend checking with a NHTSA
Certified Child Passenger Safety
Technician to make certain the child
restraint is properly installed. In Canada,
check with Transport Canada for referral
to a Child Car Seat Clinic.

USING LOWER ANCHORS AND
TETHERS FOR CHILDREN

WARNING: Do not attach two child
safety restraints to the same anchor. In
a crash, one anchor may not be strong
enough to hold two child safety restraint
attachments and may break, causing
serious injury or death.

14

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



WARNING: Depending on where
you secure a child restraint, and
depending on the child restraint design,
you may block access to certain seatbelt
buckle assemblies and LATCH lower
anchors, rendering those features
potentially unusable. To avoid risk of
injury, make sure occupants only use
seating positions where they are able to
be properly restrained.

The Lower Anchors and Tethers for
CHildren (LATCH) system has three
vehicle anchor points:
• Two lower anchors where the vehicle

seat backrest and seat cushion meet,
called the seat bight.

• One top tether anchor behind that
seating position.

LATCH compatible child restraints have
two rigid or webbing mounted
attachments. These attachments connect
to the two lower anchors at the LATCH
equipped seating positions in your vehicle.
This type of attachment method
eliminates the need to use seatbelts to
attach the child restraint.
However, you can still use the seatbelt to
attach the child restraint if the lower
anchors are not used. For forward facing
child restraints, you must also attach the
top tether strap to the proper top tether
anchor if a top tether strap has been
provided with your child restraint.
Follow the instructions later in this chapter
on attaching child restraints with tether
straps.

INSTALLING A CHILD RESTRAINT
IN A CENTER SEAT

WARNING: The standardized
spacing for LATCH lower anchors is 11 in
(280 mm) center to center. Do not use
LATCH lower anchors for the center
seating position unless the child restraint
manufacturer's instructions permit and
specify using anchors spaced at least as
far apart as those in this vehicle.

You cannot install a child restraint with
rigid LATCH attachments at the center
seating position. You can only use LATCH
compatible child restraints, with
attachments on belt webbing, at this
seating position provided that the child
restraint manufacturer's instructions
permit use with the anchor spacing stated.
Do not attach a child restraint to any lower
anchor if another child restraint is attached
to that anchor.
Each time you use the child restraint, check
that the seat is properly attached to the
lower anchors and tether anchor, if
applicable. Tug the child restraint from side
to side and forward and back where it is
secured to the vehicle. The seat should
move less than 1 in (2.5 cm).
If you did not properly anchor the child
restraint, the risk of a child being injured in
a crash greatly increases.

COMBINING THE SEATBELT AND
LOWER ANCHORS FOR
ATTACHING CHILD RESTRAINTS
When used in combination, you may attach
the seatbelt or the LATCH lower anchors
first, provided a proper installation is
achieved. Attach the tether strap
afterward, if it is included with the child
restraint.

15

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



USING TETHER STRAPS
Many forward-facing child restraints
include a tether strap which extends from
the back of the child restraint and hooks
to an anchoring point called the top tether
anchor. Tether straps are available as an
accessory for many older child restraints.
Contact the manufacturer of your child
restraint for information about ordering a
tether strap, or to obtain a longer tether
strap if the tether strap on your child
restraint does not reach the appropriate
top tether anchor in your vehicle.
Attach the tether strap only to the
appropriate tether anchor. The tether strap
may not work properly if attached
somewhere other than the correct tether
anchor.
Note: If you install a child restraint with rigid
LATCH attachments, do not tighten the
tether strap enough to lift the child restraint
off the vehicle seat cushion when the child
is seated in it. Keep the tether strap just snug
without lifting the front of the child restraint.
Keeping the child restraint just touching the
vehicle seat gives the best protection in a
severe crash.
Once you have installed the child restraint
using either the seatbelt, the lower anchors
of the LATCH system, or both, you can
attach the top tether strap.
1. Route the child restraint tether strap

over the back of the seat. For the
outermost seating positions, route the
tether strap under the head restraint
and between the head restraint posts.
For vehicles with a center seating
position, route the tether strap over the
top of the head restraint. If needed, you
can also remove the head restraints.

Note: The head restraints are not
removable on 2-door vehicles.

E193589

2. Locate the correct anchor behind the
gap cover for the selected seating
position.

E142539

3. Clip the tether strap to the anchor as
shown.

4. Tighten the child restraint tether strap
according to the manufacturer's
instructions.

If your child restraint system has a tether
strap, and the child restraint manufacturer
recommends its use, we also recommend
its use.

BOOSTER SEATS
Use a belt-positioning booster seat for
children who have outgrown or no longer
properly fit in a child restraint and meet
the following criteria.

16

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



• Generally children who are less than
57 in (1.45 m) tall.

• Are greater than age four (4) and less
than age twelve (12).

• Are between 40 lb (18 kg) and 80 lb
(36 kg) and upward to 100 lb (45 kg).

Many state and provincial laws require that
children use approved booster seats until
they reach age eight, a height of 57 in
(1.45 m) tall, or 80 lb (36 kg).
Booster seats should be used until you can
answer yes to all of these questions when
seated without a booster seat:

E142595

• Can the child sit all the way back
against their vehicle seat backrest with
knees bent comfortably at the edge of
the seat cushion?

• Can the child sit without slouching?
• Does the lap belt rest low across the

hips?
• Is the shoulder belt centered on the

shoulder and chest?
• Can the child stay seated like this for

the whole trip?
Always use booster seats in conjunction
with your vehicle lap and shoulder belt.

Types of Booster Seats

E68924

• Backless booster seats
If your backless booster seat has a
removable shield, remove the shield.
If a vehicle seating position has a low seat
backrest or no head restraint, a backless
booster seat may place your child's head,
as measured at the tops of the ears, above
the top of the seat. In this case, move the
backless booster to another seating
position with a higher seat backrest or
head restraint and lap and shoulder belts,
or consider using a high-back booster seat.

E70710

• High-back booster seats
If, with a backless booster seat, you cannot
find a seating position that adequately
supports your child's head, a high-back
booster seat would be a better choice.

17

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



Children and booster seats vary in size and
shape. Choose a booster that keeps the
lap belt low and snug across the hips,
never up across the stomach, and lets you
adjust the shoulder belt to cross the chest
and rest snugly near the center of the
shoulder.

The following drawings compare the ideal
fit to a shoulder belt uncomfortably close
to the neck and a shoulder belt that could
slip off the shoulder. The drawings also
show how the lap belt should be low and
snug across the child's hips.

E142596

E142597

If the booster seat slides on the vehicle
seat upon which it is being used, placing a
rubberized mesh sold as shelf or carpet
liner under the booster seat may improve
this condition. Do not use any item thicker
than this under the booster seat. Check
with the booster seat manufacturer's
instructions.

18

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Child Safety



SEATBELT PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Always drive and ride
with your seatback upright and the lap
belt snug and low across the hips.

WARNING: Children must always
be properly restrained.

WARNING: Do not allow a
passenger to hold a child on their lap
when your vehicle is moving. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death in the event of a
sudden stop or crash.

WARNING: All occupants of your
vehicle, including the driver, should
always properly wear their seatbelts,
even when an airbag supplemental
restraint system is provided. Failure to
properly wear your seatbelt could
seriously increase the risk of injury or
death.

WARNING: It is extremely
dangerous to ride in a cargo area, inside
or outside of a vehicle. In a crash, people
riding in these areas are more likely to be
seriously injured or killed. Do not allow
people to ride in any area of your vehicle
that is not equipped with seats and
seatbelts. Make sure everyone in your
vehicle is in a seat and properly using a
seatbelt. Failure to follow this warning
could result in serious personal injury or
death.

WARNING: In a rollover crash, an
unbelted person is significantly more
likely to die than a person wearing a
seatbelt.

WARNING: Each seating position
in your vehicle has a specific seatbelt
assembly made up of one buckle and
one tongue designed to be used as a pair.
Use the shoulder belt on the outside
shoulder only. Never wear the shoulder
belt under the arm. Never use a single
seatbelt for more than one person.

WARNING: Even with advanced
restraints systems, properly restrain
children 12 and under in a rear seating
position. Failure to follow this could
seriously increase the risk of injury or
death.

WARNING: Seatbelts and seats
may be hot in a vehicle that is in the
sunshine. The hot seatbelts or seats may
burn a small child. Check seat covers and
buckles before you place a child
anywhere near them.

WARNING: If your vehicle is
involved in a crash, have the seatbelts
and associated components inspected
as soon as possible. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury
or death.

All seating positions in this vehicle have
lap and shoulder seatbelts. All occupants
of the vehicle should properly wear their
seatbelts, even when an airbag
supplemental restraint system is provided.
The seatbelt system consists of:
• Lap and shoulder seatbelts.
• A shoulder seatbelt with automatic

locking mode, except driver seatbelt.
• Seatbelt pretensioners at the front

outermost and rear outermost seating
positions.

E71880

·A seatbelt warning light and
chime.

19

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



E67017

· Crash sensors and monitoring
system with readiness indicator.

The seatbelt pretensioners are designed
to tighten the seatbelts when activated. In
frontal and near-frontal crashes, the
seatbelt pretensioners may be activated
alone or, if the crash is of sufficient severity,
together with the front airbags. In side
crashes and rollovers, the pretensioners
will be activated when the Safety Canopy
is activated.

FASTENING AND
UNFASTENING THE
SEATBELTS
All seatbelts in your vehicle are a
three-point combination lap and shoulder
seatbelt.

E338014

B

A

Seatbelt tongue.A
Seatbelt buckle.B

1. Pull the seatbelt out steadily.

Note: It may lock if you pull it sharply or if
the vehicle is on a slope.
2. Insert the tongue into the buckle.
3. Pull the seatbelt tight to remove any

slack.

Unfastening the Seatbelts
1. Press the red button on the buckle to

release the seatbelt.
2. Hold the seatbelt tongue and let it

retract completely and smoothly to its
stowed position.

SENSITIVE LOCKING MODE

WHAT IS SENSITIVE LOCKING
MODE
Sensitive locking mode is a seatbelt
retractor feature that allows shoulder belt
length adjustment according to your
movements and locking in response to
vehicle movement.

HOW DOES SENSITIVE LOCKING
MODE WORK
If the driver suddenly brakes, turns a corner
sharply, or the vehicle receives an impact
of about 5 mph (8 km/h) or more, the
seatbelts lock to help reduce forward
movement of the driver and passengers.
In addition, the seatbelt retractor locks if
you pull the seatbelt webbing out too
quickly. If the retractor does not unlock,
pull the seatbelt out slowly then feed a
small length of webbing back toward the
stowed position.
Note: When driving off-road or at a severe
angle, the seatbelt mechanism locks. It does
not allow you to pull the seatbelt webbing
out until your vehicle is on nearly level
ground.

20

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



AUTOMATIC LOCKING MODE

WHAT IS AUTOMATIC LOCKING
MODE
This is a safety feature built into the
seatbelt retractors that keeps the
seatbelts pre-locked.

ENGAGING AUTOMATIC LOCKING
MODE

E142591

1. Fasten the combination lap and
shoulder belt.

2. Grasp the shoulder portion and pull
downward until you pull the entire belt
out.

3. Allow the belt to retract. As the belt
retracts, you will hear a clicking sound.
This indicates the seatbelt is now in the
automatic locking mode.

DISENGAGING AUTOMATIC
LOCKING MODE
Unbuckle the combination lap and
shoulder belt and allow it to retract
completely to disengage the automatic
locking mode and activate the vehicle
sensitive locking mode.

ADJUSTING THE SEATBELTS
DURING PREGNANCY

WARNING: Always ride and drive
with your seatback upright and properly
fasten your seatbelt. Fit the lap portion
of the seatbelt snugly and low across
the hips. Position the shoulder portion of
the seatbelt across your chest. Pregnant
women must follow this practice. See
the following figure.

E142590

Pregnant women should always wear their
seatbelt. Position the lap belt portion of a
combination lap and shoulder belt low
across the hips below the belly and worn
as tight as comfort allows. Position the
shoulder belt to cross the middle of the
shoulder and the center of the chest.

SEATBELT REMINDER

HOW DOES THE SEATBELT
REMINDER WORK

WARNING: The system will only
provide protection when you use the
seatbelt correctly.

21

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



This system monitors all seating positions
and provides audio and graphic feedback.

SEATBELT REMINDER
INDICATORS

E71880

This lamp illuminates if you do
not fasten your seatbelt when
you switch the ignition on. The

lamp switches off when you fasten your
seatbelt or about one minute has elapsed.

When the initial warning expires for the
driver, more warnings are provided for the
driver and front passenger. This lamp
illuminates if you or your front passenger
do not fasten the seatbelt buckle and the
vehicle speed exceeds 6 mph (9.7 km/h).
Note: To avoid inadvertent warnings, do
not place large objects on the seat.

E352172

This lamp illuminates when you switch the
ignition on, identifying the number of
seating positions with fastened buckles. It
illuminates again when a seating position
changes from unfastened to fastened.

E352170

This warning displays if an occupant
unfastens the rear seatbelt buckle or it
becomes unfastened.
Note: Seatbelt reminder indicators may
vary between 2-door and 4-door vehicles.
Vehicle system updates could change the
functionality.
Note: If a rear seat is unoccupied, or an
occupant never fastens the seatbelt buckle
to begin with, the warning will not display.
Note: Front seating positions appear in this
warning display. Warnings for unfastened
front seatbelt buckles appear in the initial
warning lamp.
Note: Vehicles with two doors do not have
a rear center seating position.

Seatbelt Status
To view the seatbelt status, use the
information display controls on the
steering wheel.

22

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



E352171

E274703

Seatbelt fastened.A
Seatbelt not fastened.B
Seatbelt recently unfastened.C
Fault.D

SWITCHING THE SEATBELT
REMINDER ON AND OFF

WARNING: While the system
allows you to deactivate it, this system
is designed to improve your chances of
being safely belted and surviving an
accident. We recommend you leave the
system activated for yourself and others
who may use the vehicle.

Note: The driver and front passenger
warnings switch off independently. When
you perform this procedure for one seating
position, do not buckle the other position as
this cancels the process.

Note: If you are using MyKey, you cannot
disable the seatbelt reminder. Also, if the
seatbelt reminder has been previously
disabled, it will be re-enabled during the use
of MyKey.
Read Steps 1 - 4 before proceeding with
the programming procedure.
Make sure that:
• The parking brake is set.
• The transmission is in park (P).
• The ignition is off.
• The driver and front passenger

seatbelts are unfastened.
1. Switch the ignition on.  Do not start the

engine.
2. After Step 1, wait an additional five

seconds before proceeding with Step
3. Once you start Step 3, you must
complete the procedure within 30
seconds.

3. For the seating position you are
switching off, buckle then unbuckle the
seatbelt four times at a moderate
speed, ending in the unbuckled state.
After Step 3, the seatbelt warning light
switches on.

4. When the seatbelt warning light is on,
buckle then unbuckle the seatbelt.
After Step 4, the seatbelt warning light
flashes for confirmation.

This switches the feature off for that
seating position if it is currently on.
This switches the feature on for that
seating position if it is currently off.

23

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



SEATBELT EXTENSIONS

WARNING: Persons who fit into
the vehicle's seatbelt should not use an
extension. Unnecessary use could result
in serious personal injury in the event of
a crash.

WARNING: Only use extensions
provided free of charge by our dealers.
The dealer will provide an extension
designed specifically for this vehicle,
model year and seating position. The use
of an extension intended for another
vehicle, model year or seating position
may not offer you the full protection of
your vehicle's seatbelt restraint system.

WARNING: Never use seatbelt
extensions to install child restraints.

WARNING: Do not use extensions
to change the way the seatbelt fits
across the torso, over the lap or to make
the seatbelt buckle easier to reach.

If, because of body size or driving position,
it is not possible to properly fasten the
seatbelt over your lap and shoulder, an
extension that is compatible with the
seatbelts is available free of charge from
our dealers. Only use our seatbelt
extensions made by the original equipment
seatbelt manufacturer with our seatbelts.
Ask your authorized dealer if your extension
is compatible with your vehicle restraint
system.

24

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Seatbelts



WHAT IS THE PERSONAL
SAFETY SYSTEM
An advanced safety system that protects
occupants in frontal crashes.

HOW DOES THE PERSONAL
SAFETY SYSTEM WORK
This system provides an improved level of
frontal crash protection to front seat
occupants and is designed to reduce the
risk of airbag-related injuries. The system
analyzes occupant conditions and crash
severity before activating the appropriate
safety devices. During a crash, the
restraints control module may deploy the
seatbelt pretensioners, and one or both
stages of the dual-stage airbags based on
crash severity and occupant conditions.

PERSONAL SAFETY SYSTEM
COMPONENTS
• Driver and passenger dual-stage airbag

supplemental restraints.
• Front seat outermost seatbelts with

pretensioners, energy management
retractors and seatbelt usage sensors.

• Driver seat position sensor.
• Passenger seat position sensor.
• Front passenger sensing system.
• Passenger airbag off and on indicators.
• Front crash severity sensors.
• Restraints control module with impact

and safing sensors.

• Restraint system warning light and
tone.

• The electrical wiring for the airbags,
crash sensors, seatbelt pretensioners,
front seatbelt usage sensors, front
passenger sensing system and
indicator lights.

25

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Personal Safety System™



HOW DO THE FRONT AIRBAGS
WORK

E151127

The driver and front passenger airbags
deploy during significant frontal and near
frontal crashes.
The driver and passenger front airbag
system consists of:
• Driver and passenger airbag modules.
• Front passenger sensing system.
• Crash sensors and monitoring system

with readiness indicator.
The airbags are a supplemental restraint
system and are designed to work with the
seatbelts to help protect the driver and
right front passenger from certain upper
body injuries. Airbags do not inflate slowly;
there is a risk of injury from a deploying
airbag.
Note: You will hear a loud bang and see a
cloud of harmless powdery residue if an
airbag deploys. This is normal.
The airbags inflate and deflate rapidly
upon activation.  After airbag deployment,
it is normal to notice a smoke-like, powdery
residue or smell the burnt propellant.  This
may consist of cornstarch, talcum powder
(to lubricate the bag) or sodium

compounds (for example, baking soda)
that result from the combustion process
that inflates the airbag.  Small amounts of
sodium hydroxide may be present which
may irritate the skin and eyes, but none of
the residue is toxic.
Contact with a deploying airbag may cause
abrasions or swelling. Temporary hearing
loss is also a possibility as a result of the
noise associated with a deploying airbag.
Because airbags must inflate rapidly and
with considerable force, there is the risk of
death or serious injuries such as fractures,
facial and eye injuries or internal injuries,
particularly to occupants who are not
properly restrained or are otherwise out of
position at the time of airbag deployment.
Thus, it is extremely important that
occupants be properly restrained as far
away from the airbag module as possible
while maintaining vehicle control.
Routine maintenance of the airbags is not
required.

HOW DO THE SIDE AIRBAGS
WORK

WARNING: Do not place objects
or mount equipment on or near the
airbag cover, on the side of the front seat
backrests, or in areas that may come into
contact with a deploying airbag. Failure
to follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

WARNING: Accessory seat covers
not released by Ford Motor Company
could prevent the deployment of the
airbags and increase the risk of injuries
in a crash.

26

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



WARNING: Do not lean your head
on the door. The side airbag could injure
you as it deploys from the side of the
seatback.

The side airbags are on the outermost side
of the seat backrests of the front seats. In
certain sideways crashes or rollovers, the
airbags will be inflated. The airbag was
designed to inflate between the door panel
and occupant to further enhance the
protection provided to occupants in side
impact crashes.

E152533

The system consists of the following:
• A label or embossed side panel

indicating that side airbags are fitted
to your vehicle.

• Side airbags inside the driver and front
passenger seat backrests.

• Crash sensors and monitoring system
with readiness indicator.

HOW DOES THE SAFETY
CANOPY™ WORK

WARNING: Do not lean your head
on the door. The curtain airbag could
injure you as it deploys from the side rail
trim or A-pillar. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury
or death.

WARNING: To reduce risk of injury,
do not obstruct or place objects in the
deployment path of the airbag.

The Safety Canopy deploys during
significant side crashes or when a certain
likelihood of a rollover event is detected
by the rollover sensor. The Safety Canopy
is mounted to the roof side rail sheet metal,
behind the side rail trim, above each row
of seats. In certain sideways crashes or
rollover events, the Safety Canopy will be
activated, regardless of which seats are
occupied. The Safety Canopy inflates
between the side window area and
occupants to further enhance protection
provided in side impact crashes and
rollover events.

E75004

27

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



The system consists of the following:
• Safety Canopy curtain airbags above

the trim panels over the front and rear
side windows identified by a label or
wording on the side rail trim or the
roof-pillar trim.

• Side rail trim which opens above the
side doors to allow air curtain
deployment

E67017

· Crash sensors and monitoring
system with a readiness
indicator.

Properly restrain children 12 years old and
under in the rear seats. The Safety Canopy
will not interfere with children restrained
using a properly installed child or booster
seat because it is designed to inflate
downward from the side rail trim above
the doors along the side window opening.

WARNING: Do not place objects
or mount equipment on or near the side
rail trim or A-pillar that may come into
contact with a deploying curtain airbag.
Failure to follow this instruction could
result in personal injury or death.

4-Door

E339113

2-Door

E339112

AIRBAG PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Airbags do not inflate
slowly or gently, and the risk of injury
from a deploying airbag is the greatest
close to the trim covering the airbag
module.

WARNING: All occupants of your
vehicle, including the driver, should
always properly wear their seatbelts,
even when an airbag supplemental
restraint system is provided. Failure to
properly wear your seatbelt could
seriously increase the risk of injury or
death.

WARNING: Properly secure
children 12 years old and under in a rear
seating position whenever possible. If
you are unable to properly secure all
children in a rear seating position,
properly secure the largest child on the
front seat. If you must use a forward
facing child restraint on the front seat,
move the seat as far back as possible.
Failure to follow these instructions could
result in personal injury or death.

WARNING: Do not place your arms
on the airbag cover or through the
steering wheel. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury.

WARNING: Keep the areas in front
of the airbags free from obstruction. Do
not affix anything to or over the airbag
covers. Objects could become projectiles
during airbag deployment. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

WARNING: To reduce risk of injury,
do not obstruct or place objects in the
deployment path of the airbag.

28

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



WARNING: Do not place a
rearward facing child restraint in front of
an active airbag. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury
or death.

WARNING: Do not attempt to
service, repair, or modify the
supplementary restraint system or
associated components. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

WARNING: Several airbag system
components get hot after inflation. To
reduce the risk of injury, do not touch
them after inflation.

WARNING: If a supplementary
restraint system component has
deployed, it will not function again. Have
the system and associated components
inspected as soon as possible. Failure to
follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

PROPERLY ADJUSTING THE
DRIVER AND FRONT
PASSENGER SEATS

WARNING: National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
recommends a minimum distance of at
least 10 in (25 cm) between an
occupant's chest and the driver airbag
module.

To properly position yourself away from
the airbag:
• Move your seat to the rear as far as you

can while still reaching the pedals
comfortably.

• Recline the seat slightly one or two
degrees from the upright position.

After all occupants have adjusted their
seats and put on seatbelts, it is very
important that they continue to sit
properly. Properly seated occupants sit
upright, lean against the seat backrest, and
center themselves on the seat cushion,
with their feet comfortably extended on
the floor. Sitting improperly can increase
the chance of injury in a crash event. For
example, if an occupant slouches, lies
down, turns sideways, sits forward, leans
forward or sideways, or puts one or both
feet up, the chance of injury during a crash
greatly increases.

CHILDREN AND AIRBAGS

WARNING: Do not place a
rearward facing child restraint in front of
an active airbag. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in personal injury
or death.

E142846

29

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



Children must always be properly
restrained. Accident statistics suggest that
children are safer when properly restrained
in the rear seating positions than in the
front seating position. Failure to follow
these instructions may increase the risk of
injury in a crash.

FRONT PASSENGER SENSING
SYSTEM

WHAT IS THE FRONT PASSENGER
SENSING SYSTEM
This system detects a properly seated
occupant and determines if the front
passenger airbag should be enabled.

HOW DOES THE FRONT
PASSENGER SENSING SYSTEM
WORK
The system uses a passenger airbag status
indicator which illuminates indicating that
the front passenger frontal airbag is either
enabled or disabled.
Note: When you first switch the ignition on,
the passenger airbag status indicator off
and on lamps illuminate for a short period
to confirm they are functional.

E181984

The indicator lamps are in the center stack
of the instrument panel.

The front passenger sensing system is
designed to disable the front passenger
frontal airbag under these conditions:
• The front passenger seat is

unoccupied.
• The system determines an infant is

present in a child restraint.
• A passenger takes their weight off of

the seat for a period of time.
• If there is a problem with the airbag

system or the passenger sensing
system.

Even with this technology, parents are
strongly encouraged to always properly
restrain children in the rear seat.
• When the front passenger sensing

system disables the front passenger
frontal airbag, the passenger airbag
status indicator illuminates the off
lamp.

• If you have installed the child restraint
and the passenger airbag status
indicator illuminates the on lamp,
switch your vehicle off, remove the
child restraint from your vehicle and
reinstall the restraint following the
child restraint manufacturer's
instructions.

The front passenger sensing system works
with sensors that are part of the front
passenger seat and seatbelt. The sensors
are designed to detect the presence of a
properly seated occupant and determine
if the front passenger frontal airbag should
be enabled.
• When the front passenger sensing

system enables the front passenger
frontal airbag, the passenger airbag
status indicator illuminates the on
lamp.

30

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



If a person of adult size is sitting in the front
passenger seat, but the passenger airbag
status indicator off lamp is illuminated, it
is possible that the person is not sitting
properly in the seat. If this happens:
• Switch your vehicle off and ask the

person to place the seat backrest in an
upright position.

• Have the person sit upright in the seat,
centered on the seat cushion, with the
person's legs comfortably extended.

• Restart your vehicle and have the
person remain in this position for about
two minutes. This allows the system
to detect that person and enable the
passenger frontal airbag.

• If the indicator off lamp remains
illuminated even after this, you should
advise the person to ride in the rear
seat.

After all occupants have adjusted their
seats and put on seatbelts, it is very
important that they continue to sit upright,
leaning against the seat backrest, and
centered on the seat cushion, with their
feet comfortably extended on the floor.
Sitting improperly can increase the chance
of injury in a crash event. For example, if
an occupant slouches, lies down, turns
sideways, sits forward, leans forward or
sideways, or puts one or both feet up, the
chance of injury during a crash greatly
increases.
If you think that the state of the passenger
airbag status indicator lamp is incorrect,
check for the following:
• Objects lodged underneath the seat.
• Objects between the seat cushion and

the center console.
• Objects hanging off the seat backrest.
• Objects stowed in the seat backrest

map pocket.
• Objects placed on the occupant's lap.

• Cargo interference with the seat
• Other passengers pushing or pulling on

the seat.
• Rear passenger feet and knees resting

or pushing on the seat.
The listed conditions could cause the
weight of a properly seated occupant to
be incorrectly interpreted by the front
passenger sensing system. The person in
the front passenger seat could appear
heavier or lighter due to the conditions
listed.

E67017

Make sure the front passenger
sensing system is operating
properly.

If the airbag readiness light is on, do the
following:
• Pull your vehicle over.
• Switch your vehicle off.
• Check for any objects lodged

underneath the front passenger seat
or cargo interfering with the seat.

• Remove the obstruction if found.
• Restart your vehicle.
• Wait at least two minutes and verify

that the airbag readiness light in the
instrument cluster is no longer
illuminated.

• If the airbag readiness light in the
instrument cluster remains illuminated,
there may be a problem due to the
front passenger sensing system.

Do not attempt to repair or service the
system. Take your vehicle in for service
immediately.
If it is necessary to modify an advanced
front airbag system to accommodate a
person with disabilities, contact your
Customer Relationship Center.

31

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



FRONT PASSENGER SENSING
SYSTEM PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Sitting improperly, out
of position or with the seatback reclined
too far can take weight off the seat
cushion and affect the decision of the
passenger sensing system, resulting in
serious injury or death in the event of a

crash. Always sit upright against your
seat back, with your feet on the floor.

WARNING: Any alteration or
modification to the front passenger seat
may affect the performance of the front
passenger sensing system. This could
seriously increase the risk of injury or
death.

FRONT PASSENGER SENSING SYSTEM INDICATORS

Passenger AirbagPassenger Airbag Status
Indicator

Occupant

DisabledOFF: IlluminatedEmpty

ON: Not Illuminated

DisabledOFF: IlluminatedChild

ON: Not Illuminated

EnabledOFF: Not IlluminatedAdult

ON: Illuminated

CRASH SENSORS AND
AIRBAG INDICATOR

WARNING: Modifying or adding
equipment to the front end of your
vehicle (including hood, bumper system,
frame, front end body structure, tow
hooks and hood pins) may affect the
performance of the airbag system,
increasing the risk of injury. Do not
modify or add equipment to the front
end of your vehicle.

Your vehicle has a collection of crash and
occupant sensors. These sensors provide
information to the restraints control
module which activates the following:
• Front and rear seatbelt pretensioners.
• Driver airbag.
• Passenger airbag.
• Seat mounted side airbags.
• Safety Canopy.
Based on the type of crash, the restraints
control module deploys the appropriate
safety devices.

32

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



The restraints control module also
monitors the readiness of the above safety
devices plus the crash and occupant
sensors. The readiness of the safety
system is indicated by a warning indicator
light in the instrument cluster or by a
backup tone if the warning light is not
working. Routine maintenance of the
airbag is not required.
A difficulty with the system is indicated by
one or more of the following:

E67017

The readiness light will not
illuminate immediately after you
switch the ignition on.

• The readiness light either flashes or
stays on.

• You hear a series of five tones. The
tone pattern repeats periodically until
the problem, the light or both are
repaired.

If any of these things happen, even
intermittently, have the supplemental
restraint system serviced immediately.
Unless serviced, the system may not
function properly in the event of a crash.
The fact that the seatbelt pretensioners
or front airbags did not activate for both
front seat occupants in a crash does not
mean that something is wrong with the
system. Rather, it means the restraints
control module determined the accident
conditions (crash severity, seatbelt usage)
were not appropriate to activate these
safety devices.
• The front airbags activate only in

frontal and near-frontal crashes. Front
airbags may activate in rollovers, side
impacts or rear impacts if the crash
causes sufficient frontal deceleration.

• The seatbelt pretensioners activate in
frontal, near-frontal and side crashes,
and in rollovers.

• The side airbags inflate in certain side
impact crashes or rollover events. Side
airbags may activate in other types of
crashes if the vehicle experiences
sufficient sideways motion or
deformation.

• The Safety Canopy inflates in certain
side impact crashes or rollover events.
The Safety Canopy may activate in
other types of crashes if the vehicle
experiences sufficient sideways motion
or deformation, or a certain likelihood
of rollover.

DISPOSING OF AIRBAGS
Contact your authorized dealer as soon as
possible. Airbags must be disposed of by
qualified personnel.

33

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Airbags



REMOVING THE KEY BLADE

E322866

Push the release button on your passive
key and pull the key blade out.

REPLACING A LOST KEY OR
REMOTE CONTROL
You can purchase replacement keys or
remote controls from an authorized dealer.
Authorized dealers can program remote
controls for your vehicle.

34

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Keys and Remote Controls



PASSIVE ANTI-THEFT
SYSTEM

WHAT IS THE PASSIVE ANTI-
THEFT SYSTEM
The passive anti-theft system prevents
someone from starting the vehicle with an
incorrectly coded key.

HOW DOES THE PASSIVE ANTI-
THEFT SYSTEM WORK
The passive anti-theft system arms when
you switch the ignition off.
It disarms when the ignition is switched on
with a correctly coded key.
Note: The system is not compatible with
non-Ford aftermarket remote start systems.
Note: Do not leave a duplicate coded key
in your vehicle. Always take the keys and
lock all doors when leaving your vehicle.

35

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Security



WIPERS

WIPER PRECAUTIONS
Do not operate the wipers on a dry
windshield. This could scratch the glass or
damage the wiper blades. Use the
windshield washers before wiping a dry
windshield.
Fully defrost the windshield before you
switch the windshield wipers on.
Switch the windshield wipers off before
entering a car wash.

SWITCHING WINDSHIELD WIPERS
ON AND OFF

E327739

High-speed wipe.A
Intermittent wipe.B
Off.C

E270969

Use the rotary control.

CHECKING THE WIPER
BLADES

E142463

Run the tip of your fingers over the edge of
the blade to check for roughness.

REPLACING THE FRONT
WIPER BLADES

E165804

1. Pull the wiper blade and arm away
from the glass.

Note: Do not hold the wiper blade to lift the
wiper arm.

36

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wipers and Washers



E327597

2

2. Lift the wiper blade primary locking clip.

E327598

3. Press the wiper blade secondary
locking clip.

4. Remove the wiper blade.
Note: Make sure that the wiper arm does
not spring back against the glass when the
wiper blade is not attached.
5. To install, reverse the removal

procedure.
Note: Make sure that the wiper blade locks
into place.

WASHERS

WASHER PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: If you operate your
vehicle in temperatures below 41°F
(5°C), use washer fluid with antifreeze
protection. Failure to use washer fluid
with antifreeze protection in cold
weather could result in impaired
windshield vision and increase the risk
of injury or accident.

Do not operate the washers when the
washer reservoir is empty. This could cause
the washer pump to overheat.
Keep the outside of the windshield clean.
The rain sensor is very sensitive and the
wipers may operate if dirt, mist or insects
hit the windshield.

USING THE WINDSHIELD WASHER

E311291

E270967

Press and hold the button at the
end of the lever to operate the
windshield washer.

Note: A courtesy wipe occurs a short time
after the wipers stop to clear any remaining
washer fluid when switched on.

37

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wipers and Washers



WIPERS AND WASHERS –
TROUBLESHOOTING

WIPERS AND WASHERS –
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
Why are there streaks and smears on
the windshield?

The wiper blades could be dirty, worn
or damaged. Check the wiper blades.
If the wiper blades are dirty, clean
them with washer fluid or water
applied with a soft sponge or cloth. If
the wiper blades are worn or damaged,
install new ones.

38

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wipers and Washers



INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
WARNING LAMPS
Anti-Lock Brake System

If it illuminates when you are
driving, this indicates a
malfunction.  Your vehicle

continues to have normal braking without
the anti-lock brake system function.  Have
your vehicle checked as soon as possible.

Battery
It illuminates when you switch
the ignition on.
If it illuminates when the engine

is running this indicates a malfunction.
Have your vehicle checked as soon as
possible.

Brake System Warning Lamp

E270480

It illuminates when you apply the
parking brake and the ignition is
on.  If it illuminates when your
vehicle is moving, make sure the
parking brake is released.  If the
parking brake is released, this

indicates low brake fluid level or the brake
system requires service.  Have your vehicle
checked as soon as possible.
Note: Indicators may vary depending on
region.

Door Ajar

E340898
It illuminates when you switch
the ignition on and remains on if
any door is open.

Electric Park Brake

E325775

It illuminates or flashes when the
electric parking brake requires
service.

Note: Indicators may vary depending on
region.

Engine Coolant Temperature
If it illuminates, safely stop your
vehicle and switch your vehicle
off.

Fasten Seatbelt

E71880

It illuminates and a tone sounds
until you fasten the seatbelts.

Hood Ajar

E324249
It illuminates when the ignition
is on and the hood is not
completely closed.

Low Beam Warning

E325579
Illuminates when the low beam
headlamp bulb requires service.
Have the system checked as

soon as possible.

Low Fuel Level
It illuminates when the fuel level
is low.

Low Tire Pressure
It illuminates when your tire
pressure is low. If illuminated,
check your tire pressure as soon

as possible. If it begins to flash at anytime,
have the system checked as soon as
possible.

39

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Instrument Cluster



Low Washer Fluid Level

E132353

It illuminates when the washer
fluid is low.

Malfunction Indicator Lamp
It illuminates when the ignition
is on and the engine is off, this is
normal operation. If it illuminates

when the engine is on this indicates that
the emission control system requires
service. If it flashes, have your vehicle
checked immediately.

Oil Pressure
It illuminates when the engine
oil pressure is low.

Powertrain Malfunction
Illuminates when the powertrain
requires service. Have the
system checked as soon as

possible.

Tailgate Ajar

E340897
It illuminates when the ignition
is on and the tailgate is not
completely closed.

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
INDICATORS
Adaptive Cruise Control

E144524

Automatic Headlamp High Beam

Auto-Start-Stop

Blind Spot Monitor

E323542

Cruise Control

E71340

Differential Lock

E328595

E325779

40

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Instrument Cluster



Drive Modes

E225314

E295420

E295413

E296606

E317283

E322413

E295414

E246593

E246592

Four-Wheel Drive

E181778

E181781

E181780

E181779

Note: Some indicators will appear different
depending on vehicle options.

Front Airbag

E67017

Front Fog Lamp

Headlamp High Beam

Hill Descent

Lane Keeping System

E308131

One Pedal Drive

E328584
1

Parking Lamps

Pre-Collision Assist

E329466

E329467

41

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Instrument Cluster



Stability Control and Traction
Control

E138639

E130458

Stabilizer Bar Disconnect

E329476

Trail Control

E318506

Trail Turn Assist

E329474

E329475

Tow Haul

E246592

Turn Signal Lamps

42

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Instrument Cluster



IDENTIFYING THE CLIMATE
CONTROL UNIT

E339318

Depending on your vehicle options, the
controls could look different than what you
see here.

SWITCHING CLIMATE
CONTROL ON AND OFF

Press the button.

SWITCHING MAXIMUM
DEFROST ON AND OFF

Press the button.

Air flows through the windshield air vents,
the temperature is set to the highest
setting, and the blower motor adjusts to
the highest speed.
You can also use this setting to defog and
clear the windshield of a thin covering of
ice.
Note: To prevent window fogging, you
cannot select recirculated air when
maximum defrost is on.
Note: The heated rear window and heated
mirrors also turn on when you select
maximum defrost.

SWITCHING THE HEATED
REAR WINDOW ON AND OFF (IF

EQUIPPED)

Press the button to clear the rear
window of thin ice and fog. The
heated rear window turns off

after a short period of time.
Note: This button also activates the heated
mirrors.
Note: Do not use harsh chemicals, razor
blades or other sharp objects to clean or
remove decals from the inside of the heated
rear window as this could cause damage to
the heated rear window grid lines not
covered by the vehicle Warranty.

SETTING THE BLOWER MOTOR
SPEED

E266187

E266186

Press up or down on the control
to select the blower motor
speed.

43

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Automatic Temperature
Control



SETTING THE TEMPERATURE

E244115

Turn the control on the left-hand side of
the climate control to set the left-hand
temperature.
Note: This control also sets the right-hand
side temperature when you switch off dual
zone mode.
Turn the control on the right-hand side of
the climate control to set the right-hand
temperature.

DIRECTING THE FLOW OF AIR
Directing Air to the Windshield Air
Vents

E265283

Press the button to activate the
selection screen.

Press the button on the
touchscreen.

Directing Air to the Instrument
Panel Air Vents

E265283

Press the button to activate the
selection screen.

E244097
Press the button on the
touchscreen.

Directing Air to the Footwell Air
Vents

E265283

Press the button to activate the
selection screen.

Press the button on the
touchscreen.

CLIMATE CONTROL HINTS
General Hints
• Prolonged use of recirculated air may

cause the windows to fog up.
• You may feel a small amount of air

from the footwell air vents regardless
of the air distribution setting.

• To reduce humidity build-up inside your
vehicle, do not drive with the system
switched off or with recirculated air
always switched on.

• Do not place objects under the front
seats as this may interfere with the
airflow to the rear seats.

• Remove any snow, ice or leaves from
the air intake area at the base of the
windshield.

• To improve the time to reach a
comfortable temperature in hot
weather, drive with the windows open
until you feel cold air through the air
vents.

44

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Automatic Temperature
Control



Automatic Climate Control
• Adjusting the settings when your

vehicle interior is extremely hot or cold
is not necessary. Automatic mode is
best recommended to maintain set
temperature.

• The system adjusts to heat or cool the
interior to the temperature you select
as quickly as possible.

• For the system to function efficiently,
the instrument panel and side air vents
should be fully open.

• If you press AUTO during cold outside
temperatures, the system directs air
flow to the windshield and side window
air vents. In addition, the blower motor
may run at a slower speed until the
engine warms up.

• If you press AUTO during hot
temperatures and the inside of the
vehicle is hot, the system uses
recirculated air to maximize interior
cooling. Blower motor speed may also
reduce until the air cools.

Quickly Heating the Interior
1. Press AUTO.
2. Adjust the temperature function to the

setting you prefer.

Recommended Settings for
Heating
1. Press AUTO.
2. Adjust the temperature function to the

setting you prefer. Use 72°F (22°C) as
a starting point, then adjust the setting
as necessary.

Quickly Cooling the Interior
Press MAX A/C.

Recommended Settings for
Cooling
1. Press AUTO.
2. Adjust the temperature function to the

setting you prefer. Use 72°F (22°C) as
a starting point, then adjust the setting
as necessary.

Defogging the Side Windows in
Cold Weather
1. Press and release defrost or maximum

defrost.
2. Adjust the temperature control to the

setting you prefer. Use 72°F (22°C) as
a starting point, then adjust the setting
as necessary.

45

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Automatic Temperature
Control



IDENTIFYING THE CLIMATE
CONTROL UNIT

E308141

Depending on your vehicle options, the
controls could look different than what you
see here.

SWITCHING CLIMATE
CONTROL ON AND OFF

Press the button.

SWITCHING MAXIMUM
DEFROST ON AND OFF

Turn the temperature control
clockwise past the highest
setting to maximize defrosting.

Note: The temperature control springs back
to the highest setting.
Air flows through the windshield air vents,
and the blower motor adjusts to the
highest speed.
Note: To prevent window fogging, you
cannot select recirculated air when
maximum defrost is on.
Note: The heated rear window also turns
on when you select maximum defrost.

SWITCHING THE HEATED
REAR WINDOW ON AND OFF

Press the button to clear the rear
window of thin ice and fog.  The
heated rear window turns off

after a short period of time.
Note: Do not use harsh chemicals, razor
blades or other sharp objects to clean or
remove decals from the inside of the heated
rear window as this could cause damage to
the heated rear window grid lines not
covered by the vehicle Warranty.

SETTING THE BLOWER MOTOR
SPEED

E317606

Turn the blower motor control
counterclockwise for a lower blower
setting.
Turn the blower motor control clockwise
for a higher blower setting.
Note: Lights on the control illuminate to
indicate the blower motor speed.
Note:  When you switch the blower motor
off, air conditioning turns off and the
windows could fog up.

46

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual Temperature Control



SETTING THE TEMPERATURE

E244106

Turn the temperature control
counterclockwise for cooler temperature
settings.
Turn the temperature control clockwise
for warmer temperature settings.

DIRECTING THE FLOW OF AIR
Directing Air to the Windshield Air
Vents

Press the button.

Directing Air to the Instrument
Panel Air Vents

E244097
Press the button.

Directing Air to the Footwell Air
Vents

Press the button.

CLIMATE CONTROL HINTS
General Hints
• Prolonged use of recirculated air may

cause the windows to fog up.
• You may feel a small amount of air

from the footwell air vents regardless
of the air distribution setting.

• To reduce humidity build-up inside your
vehicle, do not drive with the system
switched off or with recirculated air
always switched on.

• Do not place objects under the front
seats as this may interfere with the
airflow to the rear seats.

• Remove any snow, ice or leaves from
the air intake area at the base of the
windshield.

• To improve the time to reach a
comfortable temperature in hot
weather, drive with the windows open
until you feel cold air through the air
vents.

Quickly Heating the Interior
1. Adjust the blower motor speed to the

highest speed setting.
2. Adjust the temperature control to the

highest setting.
3. Direct air to the footwell air vents.

Recommended Settings for
Heating
1. Adjust the blower motor speed to the

center setting.
2. Adjust the temperature control to the

midway point of the hot settings.
3. Direct air to the footwell air vents.

Quickly Cooling the Interior
1. Press MAX A/C.

47

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual Temperature Control



2. Drive with the windows open for a short
period of time.

Recommended Settings for
Cooling
1. Adjust the blower motor speed to the

center setting.
2. Adjust the temperature control to the

midway point of the cold settings.
3. Direct air to the instrument panel air

vents.

Defogging the Side Windows in
Cold Weather
1. Direct air to the instrument panel and

windshield air vents.
2. Press and release A/C.
3. Adjust the temperature control to the

setting you prefer.
4. Adjust the blower motor speed to the

highest setting.
5. Direct air toward the side windows.
6. Close the instrument panel air vents.

48

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual Temperature Control



SITTING IN THE CORRECT
POSITION

E68595

When you use them properly, the seat,
head restraint, seatbelt and airbags will
provide optimum protection in the event
of a crash.
We recommend that you follow these
guidelines:
• Sit in an upright position with the base

of your spine as far back as possible.
• Do not recline the seat backrest so that

your torso is more than 30 degrees
from the upright position.

• Adjust the head restraint so that the
top of it is level with the top of your
head and as far forward as possible.
Make sure that you remain
comfortable.

• Keep sufficient distance between
yourself and the steering wheel. We
recommend a minimum of 10 in
(25 cm) between your breastbone and
the airbag cover.

• Hold the steering wheel with your arms
slightly bent.

• Bend your legs slightly so that you can
press the pedals fully.

• Position the shoulder strap of the
seatbelt over the center of your
shoulder and position the lap strap
tightly across your hips.

Make sure that your driving position is
comfortable and that you can maintain full
control of your vehicle.

MANUAL SEATS

HEAD RESTRAINT COMPONENTS

E308298

The head restraints consist of:

An energy absorbing head
restraint.

A

Guide sleeve adjust and release
button.

B

Two steel stems.C
Guide sleeve unlock and remove
button (If equipped).

D

49

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Front Seats



ADJUSTING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT

WARNING: Fully adjust the head
restraint before you sit in or operate your
vehicle. This will help minimize the risk
of neck injury in the event of a crash. Do
not adjust the head restraint when your
vehicle is moving.

WARNING: The head restraint is a
safety device. Whenever possible it
should be installed and properly
adjusted when the seat is occupied.
Failure to adjust the head restraint
properly could reduce its effectiveness
during certain impacts.

WARNING: Adjust the head
restraints for all passengers before you
drive your vehicle. This will help minimize
the risk of neck injury in the event of a
crash. Do not adjust the head restraints
when your vehicle is moving.

Note: Adjust the seat backrest to an upright
driving position before adjusting the head
restraint. Adjust the head restraint so that
the top of it is level with the top of your head
and as far forward as possible. Make sure
that you remain comfortable. If you are
extremely tall, adjust the head restraint to
its highest position.
Pull the head restraint up to raise it.
To lower the head restraint:
1. Press and hold the adjust and release

button.
2. Push the head restraint down.

E327919

For vehicles with tilting head restraints:
1. Adjust the seat backrest to an upright

driving or riding position.
2. Pivot the head restraint forward toward

your head to the preferred position.
After the head restraint reaches the
forward-most tilt position, pivot it forward
again to release it to the rearward, untilted
position.
Note: Do not attempt to force the head
restraint backward after it is tilted. Instead,
continue tilting it forward until the head
restraint releases to the upright position.

REMOVING THE HEAD RESTRAINT

E327503

50

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Front Seats



1. Pull up the head restraint until it
reaches the highest adjustment
position.

2. Press and hold the button.
3. Pull up the head restraint.
Note: You cannot remove head restraints
that have audio system speakers.

INSTALLING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT
Align the steel stems into the guide sleeves
and push the head restraint down until it
locks.

POWER SEATS

HEAD RESTRAINT COMPONENTS

E327921

The head restraints consist of:

An energy absorbing head
restraint.

A

Two steel stems.B
Guide sleeve adjust and release
button.

C

Guide sleeve unlock and remove
button (If equipped).

D

ADJUSTING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT

WARNING: Fully adjust the head
restraint before you sit in or operate your
vehicle. This will help minimize the risk
of neck injury in the event of a crash. Do
not adjust the head restraint when your
vehicle is moving.

WARNING: The head restraint is a
safety device. Whenever possible it
should be installed and properly
adjusted when the seat is occupied.
Failure to adjust the head restraint
properly could reduce its effectiveness
during certain impacts.

WARNING: Adjust the head
restraints for all passengers before you
drive your vehicle. This will help minimize
the risk of neck injury in the event of a
crash. Do not adjust the head restraints
when your vehicle is moving.

To raise the head restraint, pull the head
restraint up.
To lower the head restraint:
1. Press and hold the adjust and release

button.
2. Push the head restraint down.
To tilt the head restraint:

E327919

51

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Front Seats



1. Adjust the seat backrest to an upright
driving or riding position.

2. Pivot the head restraint forward toward
your head to the preferred position.

After the head restraint reaches the
forward-most tilt position, pivot it forward
again to release it to the rearward, untilted
position.
Note: Do not attempt to force the head
restraint backward after it is tilted. Instead,
continue tilting it forward until the head
restraint releases to the upright position.

REMOVING THE HEAD RESTRAINT
1. Pull up the head restraint until it

reaches its highest position.
2. Press and hold the adjust and release

button.
3. Pull up the head restraint.
Note: You cannot remove head restraints
that have audio system speakers.

INSTALLING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT
Align the steel stems into the guide sleeves
and push the head restraint down until it
locks.

HEATED SEATS (IF EQUIPPED)

HEATED SEAT PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Use caution when using
the heated seat if you are unable to feel
pain to your skin because of advanced
age, chronic illness, diabetes, spinal cord
injury, medication, alcohol use,
exhaustion or other physical conditions.
The heated seat could cause burns even
at low temperatures, especially if used
for long periods of time. Failure to follow
this instruction could result in personal
injury.

WARNING: Do not poke sharp
objects into the seat cushion or seat
backrest. This could damage the heated
seat element and cause it to overheat.
Failure to follow this instruction could
result in personal injury.

WARNING: Do not place anything
on the seat that blocks the heat, for
example a seat cover or a cushion. This
could cause the seat to overheat. Failure
to follow this instruction could result in
personal injury.

Do not:
• Place heavy objects on the seat.
• Operate the heated seat if water or any

other liquid spills on the seat. Allow the
seat to dry.

SWITCHING THE HEATED SEATS
ON AND OFF
The vehicle must be running to use this
feature.

52

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Front Seats



E146322

Press the heated seat symbol to cycle
through the various heat settings and off.
The more indicators that display, the
warmer the temperature of the seat.
Note: The heated seats may remain on
after you remote start your vehicle, based
on your remote start settings. The heated
seats may also turn on when you start your
vehicle if they were on when you switched
your vehicle off.

53

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Front Seats



MANUAL SEATS

HEAD RESTRAINT COMPONENTS
Rear Seat Outermost Head Restraints
(4-Door)

E330418

Rear Seat Center Head Restraint
(4-Door)

E342165

The head restraints consist of:

An energy absorbing head
restraint.

A

Two steel stems.B

Guide sleeve adjust and release
button.

C

Guide sleeve unlock and remove
button (If equipped).

D

Fold button (If equipped).E

Rear Seat Outermost Head Restraints
(2-Door)

A

B

C

E333887

The head restraints consist of:

An energy absorbing head
restraint.

A

Two steel stems.B
Fold strap.C

ADJUSTING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT

4-Door
Pull the head restraint up to raise it.
To lower the head restraint:
1. Press and hold the adjust and release

button.
2. Push the head restraint down.
Press the fold button to fold the head
restraint.

54

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Rear Seats



2-Door
Pull the strap to fold the head restraint
rearward.

REMOVING THE HEAD RESTRAINT
1. Pull up the head restraint until it

reaches its highest position.
2. Press and hold the adjust and release

button and the unlock and remove
button.

3. Pull up the head restraint.
Note: The head restraints are not
removable on 2-door vehicles.

INSTALLING THE HEAD
RESTRAINT
Align the steel stems into the guide sleeves
and push the head restraint down until it
locks.

55

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Rear Seats



PUSH BUTTON IGNITION
SWITCH

E340581

Switching the Ignition Off
When the ignition is on or in accessory
mode, press the push button ignition
switch once without your foot on the brake
pedal.

Switching the Ignition to
Accessory Mode
When the ignition is off, press the push
button ignition switch once without your
foot on the brake pedal.
All electrical circuits and accessories are
operational and the warning lamps and
indicators illuminate.
Note: Your vehicle has a battery saver
feature that shuts your vehicle off when it
detects a certain amount of battery drain,
or after about 30 minutes of inactivity in
accessory mode.

Starting the Engine
With the transmission in park (P), press
the brake pedal and press the push button
ignition switch. An indicator light on the
button illuminates when then ignition is on
and when the engine starts.

Note: The system may not function if the
passive key is close to metal objects or
electronic devices, for example keys or a cell
phone.
Note: A valid key must be inside your
vehicle to switch the ignition on and start
the engine.

56

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Starting and Stopping the Engine



AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
POSITIONS

PARK (P)
This position locks the driveline and
prevents the wheels from turning. Come
to a complete stop before putting your
vehicle into and out of park (P).
The electric parking brake could apply
when you shift to park (P) without the
brake pedal fully pressed. The electric
parking brake applies when you shift to
park (P) on large slopes. The electric
parking brake releases with the drive away
release function or manually as described
in the Releasing the Electric Parking Brake
section.
Note: A warning tone sounds if you open
the driver door and you have not shifted the
transmission selector to park (P).

REVERSE (R)

WARNING: Move the transmission
selector lever to reverse (R) only when
your vehicle is stationary and the engine
is at idle speed.

This position allows your vehicle to move
backward. Come to a complete stop
before shifting into and out of reverse (R).

NEUTRAL (N)

WARNING: In neutral (N) your
vehicle is free to roll.

This position allows your vehicle to roll
free. Hold the brake pedal down when in
this position.

Note: You can start your vehicle in this
position.

DRIVE (D)
Drive (D) is the normal driving position for
the best fuel economy, and allows
automatic upshifts and downshifts through
all available gears.

57

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Automatic Transmission



BRAKES –
TROUBLESHOOTING

BRAKES – WARNING LAMPS
If the ABS indicator illuminates
when you are driving, this
indicates a malfunction. Your

vehicle continues to have normal braking
without the anti-lock braking system
function. See an authorized dealer.
It also momentarily illuminates when you
switch the ignition on to confirm the lamp
is functional. If it does not illuminate when
you switch the ignition on, or begins to
flash at any time, have the system checked
by an authorized dealer.

E270480

The brake indicator momentarily
illuminates when you switch the
ignition on to confirm the lamp

is functional.  It may also illuminate when
you apply the parking brake and the
ignition is on.  If it illuminates when your
vehicle is moving, make sure the parking
brake is disengaged.  If the parking brake
is disengaged, this indicates low brake fluid
level or a brake system fault.  See an
authorized dealer.

58

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Brakes



SWITCHING TRACTION
CONTROL ON AND OFF

WARNING: The stability and
traction control light illuminates steadily
if the system detects a failure. Make sure
you did not manually disable the traction
control system using the information
display controls or the switch. If the
stability control and traction control light
is still illuminating steadily, have the
system serviced by an authorized dealer
immediately. Operating your vehicle with
the traction control disabled could lead
to an increased risk of loss of vehicle
control, vehicle rollover, personal injury
and death.

The system turns on each time you switch
the ignition on.
If your vehicle is stuck in mud or snow,
switching traction control off may be
beneficial as this allows the wheels to spin.

Switching the System Off

E348750
The switch for the stability and
traction control system is on the
instrument panel.

When you switch the system off, a
message and an illuminated icon appear
on the instrument cluster.
Use the switch again to return the traction
control system to normal operation.
Note: When you switch traction control off,
stability control remains fully active.
Note: When you place your vehicle into
four-wheel drive low, the traction control
disables. Traction control resumes when
you put your vehicle back into two-wheel
drive.
Note: For additional information on the
traction and stability control systems.

59

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Traction Control



LOAD CARRYING
PRECAUTIONS

Keep your loaded vehicle weight
within its design rating capability,
with or without a trailer. Properly
loading your vehicle provides
maximum return of vehicle design
performance. Before you load your
vehicle, become familiar with the
following terms for determining
your vehicle’s weight rating, with
or without a trailer, from the
vehicle’s Tire and Loading
Information label or Safety
Compliance Certification label.

WARNING: The
appropriate loading capacity of
your vehicle can be limited either
by volume capacity (how much
space is available) or by payload
capacity (how much weight the
vehicle should carry). Once you
have reached the maximum
payload of your vehicle, do not
add more cargo, even if there is
space available. Overloading or
improperly loading your vehicle
can contribute to loss of vehicle
control and vehicle rollover.

WARNING: Exceeding the
Safety Compliance Certification
label vehicle weight limits can
adversely affect the
performance and handling of
your vehicle, cause vehicle
damage and can result in the
loss of control of your vehicle,
serious personal injury or death.

WARNING: Do not use
replacement tires with lower
load carrying capacities than the
original tires because they may
lower your vehicle's GVWR and
GAWR limitations. Replacement
tires with a higher limit than the
original tires do not increase the
GVWR and GAWR limitations.

WARNING: Do not exceed
the GVWR or the GAWR
specified on the certification
label.

WARNING: Exceeding any
vehicle weight rating can
adversely affect the
performance and handling of
your vehicle, cause vehicle
damage and can result in the
loss of control of your vehicle,
serious personal injury or death.

WARNING: When loading
the roof racks, we recommend
you evenly distribute the load,
as well as maintain a low center
of gravity. Loaded vehicles, with
higher centers of gravity, may

60

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying



handle differently than unloaded
vehicles. Take extra precautions,
such as slower speeds and
increased stopping distance,
when driving a heavily loaded
vehicle.

The gross combined weight must
never exceed the Gross Combined
Weight Rating.

LOCATING THE SAFETY
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION
LABELS
Safety Compliance Certification Label
Example:

E198828

The Safety Compliance Certification label
is located on the door hinge pillar,
door-latch post, or the door edge that
meets the door-latch post, next to the
driver seating position.

WHAT IS THE GROSS AXLE
WEIGHT RATING

GAWR (Gross Axle Weight
Rating)
GAWR is the maximum allowable
weight that a single axle (front or
rear) can carry. These numbers
are on the Safety Compliance
Certification label.

WHAT IS THE GROSS VEHICLE
WEIGHT RATING

GVWR is the maximum allowable
weight of the fully loaded vehicle.
This includes all options,
equipment, passengers and cargo.
It appears on the Safety
Compliance Certification label.

WHAT IS THE GROSS
COMBINED WEIGHT RATING

Gross Combined Weight Rating
(GCWR) is the maximum
allowable weight of the vehicle
and the loaded trailer, including
all cargo and passengers, that the
vehicle can handle without risking
damage. (Important: The towing
vehicle’s braking system is rated
for operation at Gross Vehicle
Weight Rating, not at Gross
Combined Weight Rating.)
Separate functional brakes should

61

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying



be used for safe control of towed
vehicles and for trailers where the
Gross Combined Weight of the
towing vehicle plus the trailer
exceed the Gross Vehicle Weight
Rating of the towing vehicle.

Note: For trailer towing
information refer to the RV and
Trailer Towing Guide available at
an authorized dealer, or online at
the website that follows.

RV & Trailer Towing Guide Online
www.fleet.ford.com/towing-guidesWebsite

62

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying

www.fleet.ford.com/towing-guides


CALCULATING PAYLOAD
Tire and Loading Label Information
Example:

E198719

Payload is the combined weight
of cargo and passengers that your
vehicle is carrying. The maximum
payload for your vehicle appears
on the Tire and Loading label. The
label is either on the B-pillar or the
edge of the driver door. Vehicles
exported outside the US and
Canada may not have a tire and
loading label. Look for “The
combined weight of occupants
and cargo should never exceed
XXX kg or XXX lb” for maximum
payload. The payload listed on the
Tire and Loading Information label

is the maximum payload for your
vehicle as built by the assembly
plant. If you install any additional
equipment on your vehicle, you
must determine the new payload.
Subtract the weight of the
equipment from the payload listed
on the Tire and Loading label.
When towing, trailer tongue
weight or king pin weight is also
part of payload.

CALCULATING THE LOAD
LIMIT

Steps for determining the correct
load limit:
1. Locate the statement "The

combined weight of occupants
and cargo should never exceed
XXX kg or XXX lb." on your
vehicle’s placard.

2. Determine the combined
weight of the driver and
passengers that will be riding
in your vehicle.

3. Subtract the combined weight
of the driver and passengers
from XXX kg or XXX lb.

4. The resulting figure equals the
available amount of cargo and
luggage load capacity. For
example, if the “XXX” amount
equals 1,400 lb. and there will
be five 150 lb. passengers in
your vehicle, the amount of
available cargo and luggage
load capacity is 650 lb.
(1400-750 (5 x 150) = 650 lb.)

63

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying



5. Determine the combined
weight of luggage and cargo
being loaded on the vehicle.
That weight may not safely
exceed the available cargo and
luggage load capacity
calculated in Step 4.

6. If your vehicle will be towing a
trailer, load from your trailer
will be transferred to your
vehicle. Consult this manual to
determine how this reduces the
available cargo and luggage
load capacity of your vehicle.

Helpful examples for
calculating the available
amount of cargo and luggage
load capacity
Suppose your vehicle has a
1400-pound (635-kilogram) cargo
and luggage capacity. You decide
to go golfing. Is there enough load
capacity to carry you, four of your
friends and all the golf bags? You
and four friends average 220
pounds (99 kilograms) each and
the golf bags weigh approximately
30 pounds (13.5 kilograms) each.
The calculation would be: 1400 -
(5 x 220) - (5 x 30) = 1400 - 1100
- 150 = 150 pounds. Yes, you have
enough load capacity in your
vehicle to transport four friends
and your golf bags. In metric units,
the calculation would be: 635
kilograms - (5 x 99 kilograms) -
(5 x 13.5 kilograms) = 635 - 495 -
67.5 = 72.5 kilograms.

Suppose your vehicle has a
1400-pound (635-kilogram) cargo
and luggage capacity. You and
one of your friends decide to pick
up cement from the local home
improvement store to finish that
patio you have been planning for
the past two years. Measuring the
inside of the vehicle with the rear
seat folded down, you have room
for twelve 100-pound
(45-kilogram) bags of cement. Do
you have enough load capacity to
transport the cement to your
home? If you and your friend each
weigh 220 pounds (99 kilograms),
the calculation would be: 1400 -
(2 x 220) - (12 x 100) = 1400 - 440
- 1200 = - 240 pounds. No, you do
not have enough cargo capacity
to carry that much weight. In
metric units, the calculation would
be: 635 kilograms - (2 x 99
kilograms) - (12 x 45 kilograms) =
635 - 198 - 540 = -103 kilograms.
You will need to reduce the load
weight by at least 240 pounds
(104 kilograms). If you remove
three 100-pound (45-kilogram)
cement bags, then the load
calculation would be: 1400 - (2 x
220) - (9 x 100) = 1400 - 440 -
900 = 60 pounds. Now you have
the load capacity to transport the
cement and your friend home. In
metric units, the calculation would
be: 635 kilograms - (2 x 99
kilograms) - (9 x 45 kilograms) =
635 - 198 - 405 = 32 kilograms.

64

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying



The above calculations also
assume that the loads are
positioned in your vehicle in a
manner that does not overload
the front or the rear gross axle
weight rating specified for your
vehicle on the Safety Compliance
Certification label.

65

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Load Carrying



TOWING A TRAILER
PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Do not exceed
the GVWR or the GAWR
specified on the certification
label.

WARNING: Towing trailers
beyond the maximum
recommended gross trailer
weight exceeds the limit of your
vehicle and could result in engine
damage, transmission damage,
structural damage, loss of
vehicle control, vehicle rollover
and personal injury.

WARNING: Do not exceed
the lowest rating capacity for
your vehicle or trailer hitch.
Overloading your vehicle or
trailer hitch can impair your
vehicle stability and handling.
Failure to follow this instruction
could result in the loss of control
of your vehicle, personal injury or
death.

WARNING: Make sure that
the vertical load on the tow ball
is between the minimum and
maximum recommended weight
at all times. Failure to follow this
instruction could result in the
loss of control of your vehicle,
personal injury or death.

WARNING: Do not cut,
drill, weld or modify the trailer
hitch. Modifying the trailer hitch
could reduce the hitch rating.

WARNING: The anti-lock
brake system does not control
the trailer brakes.

TOWING A TRAILER
LIMITATIONS

The vehicle's load capacity
designation is by weight, not by
volume, so you cannot necessarily
use all available space when
loading a vehicle or trailer.
Note: Your vehicle could have
reduced performance when
operating at high altitudes and
when heavily loaded or towing a
trailer. When driving at elevation,
to match driving performance as
perceived at sea level, reduce gross
vehicle weight and gross
combination weight by 2% per
1,000 ft (300 m) elevation.

LOADING YOUR TRAILER

To help minimize how trailer
movement affects your vehicle
when driving:
• Load the heaviest items closest

to the trailer floor.
• Load the heaviest items

centered between the left and
right side trailer tires.

66

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Towing a Trailer



• Load the heaviest items above
the trailer axles or just slightly
forward toward the trailer
tongue. Do not allow the final
trailer tongue weight to go
above or below 10-15% of the
loaded trailer weight. The
trailer tongue weight should
never exceed 10% of the
maximum towing capacity.

• Select a ball mount with the
correct rise or drop. When both
the loaded vehicle and trailer
are connected, the trailer frame
should be level, or slightly
angled down toward your
vehicle, when viewed from the
side.

TOWING WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS

RECOMMENDED TOWING WEIGHTS

WebsiteMarket
https://www.fleet.ford.com/

towing-guides/
United States of America

https://www.fleet.ford.ca/towing-
guides/

Canada

67

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Towing a Trailer

https://www.fleet.ford.com/towing-guides/
https://www.fleet.ford.com/towing-guides/
https://www.fleet.ford.ca/towing-guides/
https://www.fleet.ford.ca/towing-guides/


WHAT IS THE MAXIMUM LOADED
TRAILER WEIGHT

The maximum loaded trailer
weight is the highest possible
weight of a fully loaded trailer the
vehicle can tow.

68

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Towing a Trailer



SWITCHING THE HAZARD
FLASHERS ON AND OFF

The hazard flasher button is on
the instrument panel. Press the
button to switch the hazard

flashers on if your vehicle is creating a
safety hazard for other road users.
When you switch the hazard flashers on,
all front and rear direction indicators flash.
Note: The hazard flashers operate when
the ignition is in any position, or if the key is
not in the ignition. The battery loses charge
and could have insufficient power to restart
your vehicle.
Press the button again to switch them off.

JUMP STARTING THE VEHICLE

JUMP STARTING PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Batteries normally
produce explosive gases which can
cause personal injury. Therefore, do not
allow flames, sparks or lighted
substances to come near the battery.
When working near the battery, always
shield your face and protect your eyes.
Always provide correct ventilation.

WARNING: Keep batteries out of
reach of children. Batteries contain
sulfuric acid. Avoid contact with skin,
eyes or clothing. Shield your eyes when
working near the battery to protect
against possible splashing of acid
solution. In case of acid contact with skin
or eyes, flush immediately with water for
a minimum of 15 minutes and get prompt
medical attention. If acid is swallowed,
call a physician immediately.

WARNING: Use only adequately
sized cables with insulated clamps.

WARNING: Make sure that the
cables are clear of any moving parts and
fuel delivery system parts.

WARNING: Connect batteries with
only the same nominal voltage.

WARNING: If the engine is running
while the hood is open, stay clear of
moving engine components. Failure to
follow this warning could result in serious
personal injury or death.

Do not attempt to push-start an automatic
transmission vehicle. This could cause
transmission damage.
Do not disconnect the battery of the
disabled vehicle. This could damage your
vehicle's electrical system.

PREPARING THE VEHICLE
Use only a 12 volt supply to start your
vehicle.
Park the booster vehicle close to the hood
of the disabled vehicle, making sure the
two vehicles do not touch.

JUMP STARTING THE VEHICLE

Connecting the Jumper Cables

WARNING: Do not connect the
negative jumper cable to any other part
of your vehicle. Use the ground point.

Note: If you are using a jump pack or
booster box, follow the manufacturer's
instructions.

69

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Crash and Breakdown Information



E281345

1. Pull the red rubber boot backward.
Connect the positive (+) jumper cable
to the positive (+) terminal of the
discharged battery.

2. Connect the other end of the positive
(+) jumper cable to the positive (+)
terminal of the booster vehicle battery.

3. Connect the negative (-) jumper cable
to the negative (-) terminal of the
booster vehicle battery.

4. Make the final connection of the
negative (-) jumper cable to an
exposed metal part of the disabled
vehicle's engine, as shown in the
following illustration, away from the
battery and fuel injection system, or
connect the negative (-) jumper cable
to a ground connection point if
available.

E309115

Starting the Engine
1. Start the engine of the booster vehicle

and moderately rev the engine, or
gently press the accelerator to keep
the engine speed between 2000 and
3000 RPM, as shown in your
tachometer.

2. Start the engine of the disabled vehicle.
3. Once you start the disabled vehicle, run

both vehicle engines for an additional
three minutes before disconnecting the
jumper cables.

Removing the Jumper Cables
Remove the jumper cables in the reverse
order that they were connected.
Note: Do not switch the headlamps on
when disconnecting the cables. The peak
voltage could blow the bulbs.

70

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Crash and Breakdown Information



UNDER HOOD OVERVIEW - 2.3L ECOBOOST™

E339861

Engine coolant reservoir.A
Windshield washer fluid reservoir.B
Engine oil dipstick.C
Engine oil filler cap.D
Brake fluid reservoir.E
Engine compartment fuse box.F
Battery.G
Air filter assembly.H

71

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Maintenance



UNDER HOOD OVERVIEW - 2.7L ECOBOOST™

E339862

Engine coolant reservoir.A
Windshield washer fluid reservoir.B
Engine oil filler cap.C
Engine oil dipstick.D
Brake fluid reservoir.E
Engine compartment fuse box.F
Battery.G
Air filter assembly.H

72

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Maintenance



CLEANING THE EXTERIOR

CLEANING WINDOWS AND WIPER
BLADES
To clean the windshield and wiper blades:
• Clean the windshield with a

non-abrasive glass cleaner.
Note: When cleaning the interior of the
windshield, avoid getting any glass cleaner
on the instrument panel or door panels.
Wipe any glass cleaner off these surfaces
immediately.
• Clean the wiper blades with washer

fluid or water applied with a soft
sponge or cloth.

Note:  Do not use razor blades or other
sharp objects to clean or remove decals
from the inside of the heated rear window.
This can cause damage not covered by the
vehicle Warranty.

73

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Vehicle Care



LOCATING THE TIRE LABEL

You will find a Tire Label
containing tire inflation pressure
by tire size and other important
information located on the B-Pillar
or the edge of the driver's door.

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM
TIRE QUALITY GRADES

E142542

Tire Quality Grades apply to new
pneumatic passenger car tires.
The Quality grades can be found
where applicable on the tire
sidewall between tread shoulder
and maximum section width. For
example: Treadwear 200
Traction AA Temperature A.
These Tire Quality Grades are
determined by standards that the
United States Department of
Transportation has set.

Tire Quality Grades apply to new
pneumatic passenger car tires.
They do not apply to deep tread,
winter-type snow tires,
space-saver or temporary use
spare tires, light truck or LT type
tires, tires with nominal rim
diameters of 10 to 12 inches or
limited production tires as defined
in Title 49 Code of Federal
Regulations Part 575.104 (c)(2).
U.S. Department of
Transportation Tire quality
grades:  The U.S. Department of
Transportation requires us to give
you the following information
about tire grades exactly as the
government has written it.
Treadwear
The treadwear grade is a
comparative rating based on the
wear rate of the tire when tested
under controlled conditions on a
specified government test course.
For example, a tire graded 150
would wear 1½ times as well on
the government course as a tire
graded 100. The relative
performance of tires depends
upon the actual conditions of their
use, however, and may depart
significantly from the norm due to
variations in driving habits, service
practices, and differences in road
characteristics and climate.

74

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



Traction AA A B C

WARNING: The traction
grade assigned to this tire is
based on straight-ahead braking
traction tests, and does not
include acceleration, cornering,
hydroplaning or peak traction
characteristics.

The traction grades, from highest
to lowest are AA, A, B, and C. The
grades represent the tire’s ability
to stop on wet pavement as
measured under controlled
conditions on specified
government test surfaces of
asphalt and concrete. A tire
marked C may have poor traction
performance.
Temperature A B C

WARNING: The
temperature grade for this tire is
established for a tire that is
properly inflated and not
overloaded. Excessive speed,
underinflation, or excessive
loading, either separately or in
combination, can cause heat
buildup and possible tire failure.

The temperature grades are A
(the highest), B and C,
representing the tire’s resistance
to the generation of heat and its
ability to dissipate heat when
tested under controlled conditions
on a specified indoor laboratory

test wheel. Sustained high
temperature can cause the
material of the tire to degenerate
and reduce tire life, and excessive
temperature can lead to sudden
tire failure. The grade C
corresponds to a level of
performance which all passenger
car tires must meet under the
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard No. 139. Grades B and A
represent higher levels of
performance on the laboratory
test wheel than the minimum
required by law.

INFORMATION ON THE TIRE
SIDEWALL

Both United States and Canada
Federal regulations require tire
manufacturers to place
standardized information on the
sidewall of all tires. This
information identifies and
describes the fundamental
characteristics of the tire and also
provides a U.S. DOT Tire
Identification Number for safety
standard certification and in case
of a recall.

75

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



Information on P Type Tires

H

I

J

K
L

M

A

B
C D E

F
G

E142543

P215/65R15 95H is an example of
a tire size, load index and speed
rating. The definitions of these
items are listed below. (Note that
the tire size, load index and speed
rating for your vehicle may be
different from this example.)
A. P: Indicates a tire, designated
by the Tire and Rim Association,
that may be used for service on
cars, sport utility vehicles,
minivans and light trucks. Note: If
your tire size does not begin with
a letter this may mean it is
designated by either the European
Tire and Rim Technical
Organization or the Japan Tire
Manufacturing Association.

B. 215: Indicates the nominal
width of the tire in millimeters
from sidewall edge to sidewall
edge. In general, the larger the
number, the wider the tire.
C. 65: Indicates the aspect ratio
which gives the tire's ratio of
height to width.
D. R: Indicates a radial type tire.
E. 15: Indicates the wheel or rim
diameter in inches. If you change
your wheel size, you will have to
purchase new tires to match the
new wheel diameter.
F. 95: Indicates the tire's load
index. It is an index that relates to
how much weight a tire can carry.
You may find this information in
your owner’s manual. If not,
contact a local tire dealer.
Note: You may not find this
information on all tires because it
is not required by federal law.
G. H: Indicates the tire's speed
rating. The speed rating denotes
the speed at which a tire is
designed to be driven for extended
periods of time under a standard
condition of load and inflation
pressure. The tires on your vehicle
may operate at different
conditions for load and inflation
pressure. These speed ratings may
need to be adjusted for the
difference in conditions. The
ratings range from 81 mph
(130 km/h) to 186 mph
(299 km/h). These ratings are
listed in the following chart.

76

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



Note: You may not find this
information on all tires because it
is not required by federal law.

Speed ratingLetter
rating

81 mph (130 km/h)M
87 mph (140 km/h)N
99 mph (159 km/h)Q
106 mph (171 km/h)R
112 mph (180 km/h)S
118 mph (190 km/h)T
124 mph (200 km/h)U
130 mph (210 km/h)H
149 mph (240 km/h)V
168 mph (270 km/h)W
186 mph (299 km/h)Y

Note: For tires with a maximum
speed capability over 149 mph
(240 km/h), tire manufacturers
sometimes use the letters ZR. For
those with a maximum speed
capability over 186 mph (299
km/h), tire manufacturers always
use the letters ZR.

H. U.S. DOT Tire Identification
Number (TIN): This begins with
the letters DOT and indicates that
the tire meets all federal
standards. The next two numbers
or letters are the plant code
designating where it was
manufactured, the next two are

the tire size code and the last four
numbers represent the week and
year the tire was built. For
example, the numbers 317 mean
the 31st week of 1997. After 2000,
the numbers go to four digits. For
example, 2501 means the 25th
week of 2001. The numbers in
between are identification codes
used for traceability. This
information is used to contact
customers if a tire defect requires
a recall.
I. M+S or M/S: Mud and Snow, or
AT: All Terrain, or
AS: All Season.
J. Tire Ply Composition and
Material Used: Indicates the
number of plies or the number of
layers of rubber-coated fabric in
the tire tread and sidewall. Tire
manufacturers also must indicate
the ply materials in the tire and the
sidewall, which include steel,
nylon, polyester, and others.
K. Maximum Load: Indicates the
maximum load in kilograms and
pounds that can be carried by the
tire. See the Safety Compliance
Certification Label (affixed to
either the door hinge pillar,
door-latch post, or the door edge
that meets the door-latch post,
next to the driver's seating
position), for the correct tire
pressure for your vehicle.
L. Treadwear, Traction and
Temperature Grades:

77

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



*Treadwear: The treadwear
grade is a comparative rating
based on the wear rate of the tire
when tested under controlled
conditions on a specified
government test course. For
example, a tire graded 150 would
wear one and one-half times as
well on the government course as
a tire graded 100.
*Traction: The traction grades,
from highest to lowest are AA, A,
B, and C. The grades represent the
tire's ability to stop on wet
pavement as measured under
controlled conditions on specified
government test surfaces of
asphalt and concrete. A tire
marked C may have poor traction
performance.
*Temperature: The temperature
grades are A (the highest), B and
C, representing the tire's
resistance to the generation of
heat and its ability to dissipate
heat when tested under controlled
conditions on a specified indoor
laboratory test wheel.
M. Maximum Inflation
Pressure: Indicates the tire
manufacturers' maximum
permissible pressure or the
pressure at which the maximum
load can be carried by the tire. This
pressure is normally higher than
the vehicle manufacturer's
recommended cold inflation
pressure which can be found on
the Safety Compliance
Certification Label (affixed to
either the door hinge pillar,

door-latch post, or the door edge
that meets the door-latch post,
next to the driver's seating
position), or Tire Label which is
located on the B-Pillar or the edge
of the driver’s door. The cold
inflation pressure should never be
set lower than the recommended
pressure on the vehicle label.
The tire suppliers may have
additional markings, notes or
warnings such as standard load
or radial tubeless.
Additional Information
Contained on the Tire Sidewall
for LT Type Tires
Note: Tire Quality Grades do not
apply to this type of tire.

A

B
C

BD
E142544

78

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



LT type tires have some additional
information beyond those of P
type tires; these differences are
described below.
A. LT: Indicates a tire, designated
by the Tire and Rim Association,
that is intended for service on light
trucks.
B. Load Range and Load
Inflation Limits: Indicates the
tire's load-carrying capabilities
and its inflation limits.
C. Maximum Load Dual lb (kg)
at psi (kPa) cold: Indicates the
maximum load and tire pressure
when the tire is used as a dual,
defined as four tires on the rear
axle (a total of six or more tires on
the vehicle).
D. Maximum Load Single lb
(kg) at psi (kPa) cold: Indicates
the maximum load and tire
pressure when the tire is used as
a single, defined as two tires
(total) on the rear axle.
Information on T Type Tires
T145/80D16 is an example of a
tire size.
Note: The temporary tire size for
your vehicle may be different from
this example. Tire Quality Grades
do not apply to this type of tire.

A
B C D

E

E142545

T type tires have some additional
information beyond those of P
type tires; these differences are
described below:
A. T: Indicates a type of tire,
designated by the Tire and Rim
Association, that is intended for
temporary service on cars, sport
utility vehicles, minivans and light
trucks.
B. 145: Indicates the nominal
width of the tire in millimeters
from sidewall edge to sidewall
edge. In general, the larger the
number, the wider the tire.

79

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



C. 80: Indicates the aspect ratio
which gives the tire's ratio of
height to width. Numbers of 70 or
lower indicate a short sidewall.
D. D: Indicates a diagonal type tire.
R: Indicates a radial type tire.
E. 16: Indicates the wheel or rim
diameter in inches. If you change
your wheel size, you will have to
purchase new tires to match the
new wheel diameter.

GLOSSARY OF TIRE
TERMINOLOGY

*Tire label: A label showing the
original equipment tire sizes,
recommended inflation pressure
and the maximum weight the
vehicle can carry.
*Tire Identification Number
(TIN): A number on the sidewall
of each tire providing information
about the tire brand and
manufacturing plant, tire size and
date of manufacture. Also referred
to as DOT code.
*Inflation pressure: A measure
of the amount of air in a tire.
*Standard load: A class of
P-metric or Metric tires designed
to carry a maximum load at set
pressure. For example: For
P-metric tires 35 psi (2.4 bar) and
for Metric tires 36 psi (2.5 bar).
Increasing the inflation pressure
beyond this pressure will not
increase the tire’s load carrying
capability.

*Extra load: A class of P-metric
or Metric tires designed to carry a
heavier maximum load at 42 psi
(2.9 bar). Increasing the inflation
pressure beyond this pressure will
not increase the tire’s load
carrying capability.
*kPa: Kilopascal, a metric unit of
air pressure.
*PSI: Pounds per square inch, a
standard unit of air pressure.
*Cold tire pressure: The tire
pressure when the vehicle has
been stationary and out of direct
sunlight for an hour or more and
prior to the vehicle being driven for
1 mi (1.6 km).
*Recommended inflation
pressure: The cold inflation
pressure found on the Safety
Compliance Certification Label
(affixed to either the door hinge
pillar, door-latch post, or the door
edge that meets the door-latch
post, next to the driver's seating
position), or Tire Label located on
the B-Pillar or the edge of the
driver door.
* B-pillar: The structural member
at the side of the vehicle behind
the front door.
*Bead area of the tire: Area of
the tire next to the rim.
* Sidewall of the tire: Area
between the bead area and the
tread.

80

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



*Tread area of the tire: Area of
the perimeter of the tire that
contacts the road when mounted
on the vehicle.
*Rim: The metal support (wheel)
for a tire or a tire and tube
assembly upon which the tire
beads are seated.

TIRE REPLACEMENT
REQUIREMENTS

AGE

WARNING: Tires degrade
over time depending on many
factors such as weather, storage
conditions, and conditions of use
(load, speed, inflation pressure)
the tires experience throughout
their lives.
In general, tires should be
replaced after six years
regardless of tread wear.
However, heat caused by hot
climates or frequent high loading
conditions can accelerate the
aging process and may require
tires to be replaced more
frequently.
You should replace your spare
tire when you replace the road
tires or after six years due to
aging even if it has not been
used.

U.S. DOT Tire Identification
Number
Both United States and Canada
Federal regulations require tire
manufacturers to place
standardized information on the
sidewall of all tires. This
information identifies and
describes the fundamental
characteristics of the tire and also
provides a U.S. DOT Tire
Identification Number for safety
standard certification and in case
of a recall.
This begins with the letters DOT
and indicates that the tire meets
all federal standards. The next
two numbers or letters are the
plant code designating where it
was manufactured, the next two
are the tire size code and the last
four numbers represent the week
and year the tire was built. For
example, the numbers 317 mean
the 31st week of 1997. After 2000,
the numbers go to four digits. For
example, 2501 means the 25th
week of 2001. The numbers in
between are identification codes
used for traceability. This
information is used to contact
customers if a tire defect requires
a recall.
Tire Replacement
Requirements
Your vehicle is equipped with tires
designed to provide a safe ride
and handling capability.

81

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



WARNING: Only use
replacement tires and wheels
that are the same size, load
index, speed rating and type
(such as P-metric versus
LT-metric or all-season versus
all-terrain) as those originally
provided by Ford. The
recommended tire and wheel
size may be found on either the
Safety Compliance Certification
Label (affixed to either the door
hinge pillar, door-latch post, or
the door edge that meets the
door-latch post, next to the
driver's seating position), or the
Tire Label which is located on
the B-Pillar or edge of the
driver's door. If this information
is not found on these labels, then
you should contact your
authorized dealer as soon as
possible. Use of any tire or wheel
not recommended by Ford can
affect the safety and
performance of your vehicle,
which could result in an
increased risk of loss of vehicle
control, vehicle rollover, personal
injury and death.

WARNING: To reduce the
risk of serious injury, when
mounting replacement tires and
wheels, you should not exceed
the maximum pressure indicated
on the sidewall of the tire to set
the beads without additional
precautions listed below. If the
beads do not seat at the
maximum pressure indicated,
re-lubricate and try again.

WARNING: For a mounting
pressure more than 20 psi
(1.38 bar) greater than the
maximum pressure, a Ford
dealer or other tire service
professional should do the
mounting.

WARNING: Always inflate
steel carcass tires with a remote
air fill with the person inflating
standing at a minimum of 12 ft
(3.66 m) away from the wheel
and tire assembly.

WARNING: When inflating
the tire for mounting pressures
up to 20 psi (1.38 bar) greater
than the maximum pressure on
the tire sidewall, the following
precautions must be taken to
protect the person mounting the
tire:

• Make sure that you have the
correct tire and wheel size.

• Lubricate the tire bead and
wheel bead seat area again.

82

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



• Stand at a minimum of 12 ft
(3.66 m) away from the wheel
and tire assembly.

• Use both eye and ear
protection.

Important: Remember to replace
the wheel valve stems when the
road tires are replaced on your
vehicle.
If a four tire rotation is being
followed, it is recommended that
both front tires or both rear tires
generally be replaced as a pair if
the two remaining worn tires still
have usable tread depth. If a five
tire rotation is being followed and
the fifth tire is used to replace a
single unrepairable tire, a four tire
rotation should be followed with
the undamaged tires. Any
replacement for the damaged tire
should be used as a dedicated
spare until the remaining tires are
replaced as a set.
To avoid potential Four-Wheel
Drive (4WD) malfunction or
(4WD) system damage, it is
recommended to replace all tires
used in the tire rotation rather
than mixing significantly worn tires
with new tires.
The tire pressure sensors mounted
in the wheels (originally installed
on your vehicle) are not designed
to be used in aftermarket wheels.
The use of wheels or tires not
recommended may affect the
operation of your tire pressure
monitoring system.

If the tire pressure monitoring
system indicator is flashing, your
system is malfunctioning. Your
replacement tire might be
incompatible with your tire
pressure monitoring system, or
some component of the system
may be damaged.

USING SNOW CHAINS

WARNING: Do not exceed 30 mph
(50 km/h). Failure to follow this
instruction could result in the loss of
control of your vehicle, personal injury or
death.

WARNING: Do not use snow chains
on snow-free roads.

WARNING: Only fit snow chains to
specified tires.

WARNING: If your vehicle is fitted
with wheel trims, remove them before
fitting snow chains.

WARNING: If you choose to install
snow tires on your vehicle, they must be
the same size, construction, and load
range as the original tires listed on the
tire placard, and they must be installed
on all four wheels. Mixing tires of
different size or construction on your
vehicle can adversely affect your
vehicle's handling and braking, and may
lead to loss of vehicle control.

Only use snow chains on rear wheels.
Install snow chains in pairs. Do not use
self-tensioning snow chains.
Only use snow chains on the following
specified tire sizes:

83

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



• 255/70R16
• Only install chains that are 15 mm

or less.
• 255/75R17

• Only install chains that are 15 mm
or less.

We recommend you use steel wheels of
the same size and specification if snow
chains are required because chains may
chip aluminum wheels.
Follow these guidelines when using snow
tires and traction devices:
• If possible, avoid fully loading your

vehicle.
• Purchase snow chains from a

manufacturer that clearly labels body
to tire dimension restrictions.

• When driving with snow chains do not
exceed 30 mph (50 km/h) or the
maximum speed recommended by the
chain manufacturer, whichever is less.

• Drive cautiously. If you hear the snow
chains rub or bang against the vehicle,
stop and tighten them. If this does not
work, remove the snow chains to
prevent vehicle damage.

• Remove the snow chains when they
are no longer needed. Do not use snow
chains on dry roads.

• If a temporary spare wheel is mounted
on your vehicle, do not use snow chains
on the axle with the temporary spare
wheel.

E292547

Use snow chains that fit against the
sidewall of the tire to prevent the chains
from touching the wheel rims or
suspension, see following illustration
above.

If you have any questions regarding snow
chains, please contact your authorized
dealer.

84

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Wheel and Tire Information



CHECKING THE TIRE
PRESSURES

Safe operation of your vehicle
requires that your tires are
properly inflated. Remember that
a tire can lose up to half of its air
pressure without appearing flat.
Every day before you drive, check
your tires. If one looks lower than
the others, use a tire gauge to
check the pressure of all tires and
adjust if required.
At least once a month and before
long trips, inspect each tire and
check the tire pressure with a tire
gauge (including spare, if
equipped). Inflate all tires to the
inflation pressure recommended
by the manufacturer.

INFLATING THE TIRES

WARNING: Under-inflation
is the most common cause of
tire failures and may result in
severe tire cracking, tread
separation or blowout, with
unexpected loss of vehicle
control and increased risk of
injury. Under-inflation increases
sidewall flexing and rolling
resistance, resulting in heat
buildup and internal damage to

the tire. It also may result in
unnecessary tire stress, irregular
wear, loss of vehicle control and
accidents. A tire can lose up to
half of its air pressure and not
appear to be flat!

Use the recommended cold
inflation pressure for optimum tire
performance and wear.
Under-inflation or over-inflation
may cause uneven treadwear
patterns.
Always inflate your tires to the
recommended inflation pressure
even if it is less than the maximum
inflation pressure information
found on the tire. You will find a
Tire Label containing the
manufacturer's recommended tire
inflation pressure by the tire size
and other important information
located on the B-Pillar or the edge
of the driver door.
The recommended tire inflation
pressure is also found on the
Safety Compliance Certification
Label, affixed to either the door
hinge pillar, door-latch post, or the
door edge that meets the
door-latch on the B-pillar, or on
the edge of the driver door.
Failure to follow the tire pressure
recommendations can cause
uneven treadwear patterns and
adversely affect the way your
vehicle handles.

85

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Tire Care



INSPECTING THE TIRE FOR
WEAR

E142546

When the tread is worn down to
one sixteenth of an inch (2 mm),
tires must be replaced to help
prevent your vehicle from skidding
and hydroplaning. Built-in
treadwear indicators, or wear bars,
which look like narrow strips of
smooth rubber across the tread
will appear on the tire when the
tread is worn down to one
sixteenth of an inch (2 mm).
When the tire tread wears down
to the same height as these wear
bars, the tire is worn out and must
be replaced.
The tires should also be balanced
periodically. An unbalanced tire
and wheel assembly may result in
irregular tire wear.
Periodically inspect the tire treads
for uneven or excessive wear and
remove objects such as stones,
nails or glass that may be wedged
in the tread grooves.

INSPECTING THE TIRE FOR
DAMAGE

Inspect the tire sidewalls for
cracking, cuts, bruises and other
signs of damage or excessive
wear. If internal damage to the tire
is suspected, have the tire
dismounted and inspected in case
it needs to be repaired or replaced.
For your safety, tires that are
damaged or show signs of
excessive wear should not be used
because they are more likely to
blow out or fail.
Periodically inspect the tire treads
and sidewalls for damage, such
as bulges in the tread or sidewalls,
cracks in the tread groove and
separation in the tread or sidewall.
If damage is observed or
suspected, have the tire inspected
by a tire professional.
Safety Practices

WARNING: If your vehicle
is stuck in snow, mud or sand, do
not rapidly spin the tires;
spinning the tires can tear the
tire and cause an explosion. A
tire can explode in as little as
three to five seconds.

WARNING: Do not spin the
wheels at over 34 mph
(55 km/h). The tires may fail and
injure a passenger or bystander.

86

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Tire Care



Highway Hazards
No matter how carefully you drive,
there is always the possibility that
you could eventually have a flat
tire on the highway. Drive slowly
to the closest safe area out of
traffic. This could further damage
the flat tire, but your safety is
more important.
If you feel a sudden vibration or
ride disturbance while driving, or
you suspect your tire or vehicle
has been damaged, immediately
reduce your speed. Drive with
caution until you can safely pull
off the road. Stop and inspect the
tires for damage. If a tire is
under-inflated or damaged,
deflate it, remove the wheel and
replace it with your spare tire and
wheel. If you cannot detect a
cause, have the vehicle towed to
the nearest repair facility or tire
dealer to have the vehicle
inspected.
Tire and Wheel Alignment
A bad jolt from hitting a curb or
pothole can cause the front end
of your vehicle to become
misaligned or cause damage to
your tires. If your vehicle seems to
pull to one side when you are
driving, the wheels could be out of
alignment. Have an authorized
dealer check the wheel alignment
periodically.

Wheel misalignment in the front
or the rear can cause uneven and
rapid treadwear of your tires and
should be corrected by an
authorized dealer.

INSPECTING THE WHEEL
VALVE STEMS

Check the valve stems for holes,
cracks, or cuts that could permit
air leakage.

TIRE ROTATION

WARNING: If the tire label
shows different tire pressures for
the front and rear tires and the
vehicle has a tire pressure
monitoring system, then you
need to update the settings for
the system sensors. Always
perform the system reset
procedure after tire rotation. If
you do not reset the system, it
may not provide a low tire
pressure warning when
necessary.

Note: If your tires show uneven
wear ask an authorized dealer to
check for and correct any wheel
misalignment, tire imbalance or
mechanical problem involved
before tire rotation.
Note: After having your tires
rotated, inflation pressure must be
checked and adjusted to the
vehicle requirements.

87

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Tire Care



Rotating your tires at the
recommended interval, as
indicated in the scheduled
maintenance chapter, will help
your tires wear more evenly,
providing better tire performance
and longer tire life.
For the best tire life, a five tire
rotation is recommended that
includes the matching spare tire
mounted on the back of the
vehicle. This rotation requires a
forced re-learning of your tire
pressure monitor system sensors
by your vehicle, and should be
performed by an authorized dealer
or a service center to ensure the
tire pressure monitor system will
provide proper warning at all
times. When performing the tire
rotation yourself, a four tire
rotation is recommended, without
using the spare tire in the rotation,
so that no tire pressure monitor
system sensor re-learn is required.
If a five tire rotation is performed
without a tire pressure monitor
system sensor re-learn, the
system may not provide a low tire
pressure warning when necessary.
Keep in mind that a spare tire that
is not used in the tire rotation
should only be used temporarily
in the event of a flat tire, not as a
permanent replacement. The
spare tire should always be
replaced if it exceeds 6 years of
age, regardless of whether it is
part of the tire rotation.

Rear-wheel drive vehicles and
four-wheel drive vehicles with four
tire rotation, front tires at left of
diagram.

E142548

Sometimes irregular tire wear can
be corrected by rotating the tires.

88

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Tire Care



WHAT IS THE TIRE PRESSURE
MONITORING SYSTEM

The tire pressure monitoring
system measures the vehicle's
tire pressures. A warning lamp

illuminates if one or more tires are
significantly underinflated or if there is a
system malfunction.

TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING
SYSTEM PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: The tire pressure
monitoring system is not a substitute for
manually checking tire pressures. You
should periodically check tire pressures
using a pressure gauge. Failure to
correctly maintain tire pressures could
increase the risk of tire failure, loss of
control, vehicle rollover and personal
injury.

WARNING: Do not use the tire
pressure displayed in the information
display as a tire pressure gauge. Failure
to follow this instruction could result in
personal injury or death.

Note: The use of tire sealants can damage
the tire pressure monitoring system.

TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING
SYSTEM LIMITATIONS
When the outside temperature drops
significantly, the tire pressure could
decrease and activate the low tire pressure
warning lamp.
The warning lamp could also illuminate
when you use a spare wheel, or tire sealant
from the inflator kit.

Note: Regularly checking the vehicle tire
pressures can reduce the possibility for the
warning lamp to illuminate due to outside
air temperature changes.
Note: After you inflate the tires to the
recommended pressure it could take up to
two minutes of driving over 20 mph
(32 km/h) for the warning indicator to turn
off.

VIEWING THE TIRE
PRESSURES

E224333

Using the information display
arrow keys navigate to the truck
info section where you can view
the tire pressures.

89

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Tire Pressure Monitoring System



CHANGING A FLAT TIRE
Note: You should only use tire sealants in
roadside emergencies as they may cause
damage to the tire pressure monitoring
system sensor.
Note: The tire pressure monitoring system
indicator light illuminates when the spare
tire is in use. To restore the full function of
the monitoring system, all road wheels
equipped with tire pressure monitoring
sensors must be mounted on the vehicle.
If you get a flat tire when driving, do not
apply the brake heavily. Instead, gradually
decrease your speed. Hold the steering
wheel firmly and slowly move to a safe
place on the side of the road.
Have a flat serviced by an authorized
dealer in order to prevent damage to the
tire pressure monitoring system sensors.
Replace the spare tire with a road tire as
soon as possible. During repairing or
replacing of the flat tire, have the
authorized dealer inspect the tire pressure
monitoring system sensor for damage.

Tire Change Procedure

WARNING: Failure to follow these
guidelines could result in an increased
risk of loss of vehicle control, injury or
death.

WARNING: Do not get under a
vehicle that is only supported by a
vehicle jack.

WARNING: The jack supplied with
this vehicle is only intended for changing
wheels. Do not use the vehicle jack other
than when you are changing a wheel in
an emergency.

WARNING: Check that the vehicle
jack is not damaged or deformed and
the thread is lubricated and clean.

WARNING: Do not work on your
vehicle when the jack is the only support
as your vehicle could slip off the jack.
Failure to follow this instruction could
result in personal injury or death.

WARNING: To help prevent your
vehicle from moving when changing a
wheel, shift the transmission into park
(P), set the parking brake and use an
appropriate block or wheel chock to
secure the wheel diagonally opposite to
the wheel being changed. For example,
when changing the front left wheel,
place an appropriate block or wheel
chock on the right rear wheel.

WARNING: Always use the jack
provided as original equipment with your
vehicle. If using a jack other than the one
provided, make sure the jack capacity is
adequate for the vehicle weight,
including any vehicle cargo or
modifications. If you are unsure if the jack
capacity is adequate, contact the
authorized dealer.

WARNING: Use only the specified
jacking points. If you use other positions,
you may damage the body, steering,
suspension, engine, braking system or
the fuel lines.

WARNING: Never place anything
between the vehicle jack and your
vehicle.

WARNING: Never place anything
between the vehicle jack and the ground.

90

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Changing a Road Wheel



WARNING: Park your vehicle so
that you do not obstruct the flow of
traffic or place yourself in any danger and
set up a warning triangle.

WARNING: Do not attempt to
change a tire on the side of the vehicle
close to moving traffic. Pull far enough
off the road to avoid the danger of being
hit when operating the jack or changing
the wheel.

Note: Passengers should not remain in your
vehicle when the vehicle is being jacked.
Note: Jack at the specified locations to
avoid damage to the vehicle.

E166722

Note: No maintenance or additional
lubrication of your jack is required over the
service life of your vehicle.
1. Park the vehicle on a level firm ground

and activate the hazard flashers.
2. Apply the parking brake, and place the

transmission in park (P) for an
automatic transmission or reverse (R)
for a manual transmission and turn the
engine off.

3. Block the wheel diagonally opposite of
the flat tire. For example, if the left
front is flat, block the right rear wheel.

E142551

4. Find the jack and tool kit in the rear
trunk of the vehicle. Turn the jack
retainer counterclockwise to remove
the jack and jack extension block.

E324358

5. Remove the tool bag.

E343390

91

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Changing a Road Wheel



6. Remove the lug wrench from the tool
bag. Turn the spare tire fasteners
counterclockwise starting with the
lowest first, and remove the spare tire
from the rear of the vehicle.

Note: The wheel lock key must be inserted
into the wheel lock nut before the lug
wrench can turn the locking nut.

E328591

Note: Do not lay the wheel's face down on
the ground, as there is a risk of scratching
or marring the wheel if laid down on an
uneven surface.
7. Loosen each road wheel nut a half a

turn counterclockwise, do not remove
them until the flat tire is raised off the
ground.

E328732

1

2

8. When you are changing a flat front tire,
connect the extension block to the jack
loadrest using the wing bolt as shown.
Connect the jack handle to the jack,
and use the lug nut wrench to operate
the jack.

E330077

9. Do not use the extension block when
you are changing a flat tire on the rear
of the vehicle. Assemble the jack
handle using the extensions as shown
to operate the jack when placing under
the rear axle.

92

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Changing a Road Wheel



E330076

10. The front jacking point location is
indicated by an arrow-shaped mark
on the frame.

E343635

11. Use the rear axle tube for the rear
jacking point.

E330074

Note: Only use the jack on the specified
jacking points and as close to the affected
wheel as possible.
12. Place the jack at the jacking point

closest to the flat tire you are
changing. Turn the lug wrench handle
clockwise until the flat tire is
completely off the ground.

13. Remove the wheel nuts with the
wheel nut wrench.

14. Replace the flat tire with the spare
wheel, make sure the wheel is on with
the valve stem facing outward.

15. Install the wheel nuts snug against
the hub. Do not fully tighten the
wheel nuts until the vehicle is lowered
back onto the ground.

16. Turn the wrench handle
counterclockwise to lower the jack.

17. Remove the jack and fully tighten the
lug nuts in the order shown below.

93

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Changing a Road Wheel



E166719

18. Stow the flat tire on the rear of the
vehicle and fully tighten the securing
nuts.

E324079

19. Remove the wheel blocks.
20. Stow the jack and tools in the original

locations shown in the removal
section and tighten the retaining
screws by turning clockwise.

94

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Changing a Road Wheel



VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER

LOCATING THE VEHICLE
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
The vehicle identification number is on the
left-hand side of the instrument panel.

E311767

Note: In the illustration, XXXX is
representative of your vehicle identification
number.

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER OVERVIEW
The vehicle identification number contains
the following information:

E142477

World manufacturer identifier.A
Brake system, gross vehicle
weight rating, restraint devices
and their locations.

B

Make, vehicle line, series, body
type.

C

Engine or motor type.D
Check digit.E
Model year.F
Assembly plant.G
Production sequence number.H

95

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Vehicle Identification



REPORTING SAFETY DEFECTS
IN THE UNITED STATES

If you believe that your vehicle has
a defect which could cause a
crash or could cause injury or
death, you should immediately
inform the National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA) in addition to notifying
Ford Motor Company.
If NHTSA receives similar
complaints, it may open an
investigation, and if it finds that a
safety defect exists in a group of
vehicles, it may order a recall and
remedy campaign. However,
NHTSA cannot become involved
in individual problems between
you, your dealer, or Ford Motor
Company.

To contact NHTSA, you may call
the Vehicle Safety Hotline
toll-free at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY:
1-800-424-9153); go to
www.safercar.gov; or write to:
Administrator
1200 New Jersey Avenue,
Southeast
Washington, D.C. 20590
You can also obtain other
information about motor vehicle
safety from www.safercar.gov.

REPORTING SAFETY DEFECTS
IN CANADA
If you believe that your vehicle has a defect
which could cause a crash or could cause
injury or death, you should immediately
inform Transport Canada and Ford of
Canada.

Transport Canada Contact Information

https://tc.canada.ca/en/road-transportation/defects-recalls-vehicles-tires-
child-car-seats

Website

https://tc.canada.ca/fr/transport-routier/defauts-rappels-vehicules-pneus-
sieges-auto-enfant

Website

1-800-333-0510Phone

Ford of Canada Contact Information

www.ford.caWebsite

1-800-565-3673Phone

96

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Customer Information

https://tc.canada.ca/en/road-transportation/defects-recalls-vehicles-tires-child-car-seats
https://tc.canada.ca/en/road-transportation/defects-recalls-vehicles-tires-child-car-seats
https://tc.canada.ca/fr/transport-routier/defauts-rappels-vehicules-pneus-sieges-auto-enfant
https://tc.canada.ca/fr/transport-routier/defauts-rappels-vehicules-pneus-sieges-auto-enfant
www.ford.ca


CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65
- UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WARNING: Operating,
servicing and maintaining a
passenger vehicle or
off-highway motor vehicle can
expose you to chemicals
including engine exhaust, carbon
monoxide, phthalates, and lead,
which are known to the State of
California to cause cancer and
birth defects or other
reproductive harm. To minimize
exposure, avoid breathing
exhaust, do not idle the engine
except as necessary, service your
vehicle in a well-ventilated area
and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing
your vehicle. For more
information go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/
passenger-vehicle.

WARNING: Battery posts,
terminals and related
accessories contain lead and
lead compounds, chemicals
known to the State of California
to cause cancer and
reproductive harm. Wash your
hands after handling.

PERCHLORATE
Certain components in your vehicle such
as airbag modules, seatbelt pretensioners
and remote control batteries may contain
perchlorate material.  Special handling
may apply for service or vehicle end of life
disposal.
For more information visit:
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

97

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Customer Information

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle


98

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing



A
A/C

See: Climate Control - Vehicles With:
Automatic Temperature Control...............43

See: Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual
Temperature Control.....................................46

About This Publication...................................5
Features and Options............................................5
Illustrations................................................................5
Location of Components.....................................5

ABS
See: Brakes.............................................................58

Adjusting the Seatbelts During
Pregnancy.......................................................21

Airbag Precautions........................................28
Airbags...............................................................26

Front Passenger Sensing System..................30
Air Conditioning

See: Climate Control - Vehicles With:
Automatic Temperature Control...............43

See: Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual
Temperature Control.....................................46

Automatic Locking Mode.............................21
Disengaging Automatic Locking Mode.........21
Engaging Automatic Locking Mode...............21
What Is Automatic Locking Mode...................21

Automatic Transmission..............................57
Automatic Transmission Positions................57

Automatic Transmission Positions..........57
Drive (D)...................................................................57
Neutral (N)..............................................................57
Park (P)....................................................................57
Reverse (R).............................................................57

B
Booster Seats...................................................16

Types of Booster Seats.......................................17
Brakes.................................................................58

Brakes – Troubleshooting.................................58
Brakes – Troubleshooting...........................58

Brakes – Warning Lamps..................................58

C
Calculating Payload......................................63

Calculating the Load Limit.........................63
Helpful examples for calculating the

available amount of cargo and luggage
load capacity....................................................64

California Proposition 65 - United States
of America......................................................97

Changing a Flat Tire......................................90
Tire Change Procedure......................................90

Changing a Road Wheel.............................90
Checking the Tire Pressures......................85
Checking the Wiper Blades........................36
Children and Airbags....................................29
Child Restraint Anchor Points......................9

Locating the Child Restraint Lower Anchor
Points.....................................................................9

Locating the Child Restraint Top Tether
Anchor Points....................................................10

What Are the Child Restraint Anchor
Points.....................................................................9

Child Restraints...............................................10
Child Restraint Position Information.............10
Child Restraints Recommendation................12

Child Safety........................................................8
Child Restraint Anchor Points............................9
Child Restraints.....................................................10
Installing Child Restraints..................................12

Child Safety Precautions...............................8
Cleaning the Exterior.....................................73

Cleaning Windows and Wiper Blades..........73
Climate Control...............................................43
Climate Control Hints...................................44

Defogging the Side Windows in Cold
Weather..............................................................45

General Hints.........................................................44
Quickly Cooling the Interior..............................45
Quickly Heating the Interior..............................45
Recommended Settings for Cooling............45
Recommended Settings for Heating............45

Crash and Breakdown Information.........69
Jump Starting the Vehicle................................69

Crash Sensors and Airbag Indicator........32
Customer Information.................................96

D
Data Privacy........................................................7

99

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Index



Department of Transportation Uniform
Tire Quality Grades.....................................74
Temperature A B C...............................................75
Traction AA A B C..................................................75
Treadwear................................................................74

Directing the Flow of Air..............................44
Directing Air to the Footwell Air Vents.........44
Directing Air to the Instrument Panel Air

Vents....................................................................44
Directing Air to the Windshield Air

Vents....................................................................44
Disposing of Airbags.....................................33

E
Event Data...........................................................7

F
Fastening and Unfastening the

Seatbelts........................................................20
Unfastening the Seatbelts...............................20

Flat Tire
See: Changing a Flat Tire..................................90

Front Passenger Sensing System............30
Front Passenger Sensing System

Indicators............................................................32
Front Passenger Sensing System

Precautions........................................................32
How Does the Front Passenger Sensing

System Work.....................................................30
What Is the Front Passenger Sensing

System................................................................30
Front Seats.......................................................49

Heated Seats.........................................................52
Manual Seats.........................................................49
Power Seats............................................................51

G
Glossary of Tire Terminology....................80

H
Heated Seats...................................................52

Heated Seat Precautions..................................52
Switching the Heated Seats On and

Off.........................................................................52

Heating
See: Climate Control - Vehicles With:

Automatic Temperature Control...............43
See: Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual

Temperature Control.....................................46
How Does the Personal Safety System

Work.................................................................25
How Does the Safety Canopy™

Work..................................................................27
How Do the Front Airbags Work...............26
How Do the Side Airbags Work.................26

I
Identifying the Climate Control Unit.......43
Inflating the Tires...........................................85
Information on the Tire Sidewall..............75

Information on P Type Tires.............................76
Inspecting the Tire for Damage................86

Safety Practices...................................................86
Inspecting the Tire for Wear......................86
Inspecting the Wheel Valve Stems.........87
Installing Child Restraints............................12

Combining the Seatbelt and Lower Anchors
for Attaching Child Restraints.....................15

Installing a Child Restraint in a Center
Seat.......................................................................15

Using Lower Anchors and Tethers for
Children................................................................14

Using Seatbelts......................................................12
Using Tether Straps..............................................16

Instrument Cluster Indicators...................40
Adaptive Cruise Control....................................40
Automatic Headlamp High Beam.................40
Auto-Start-Stop...................................................40
Blind Spot Monitor..............................................40
Cruise Control.......................................................40
Differential Lock...................................................40
Drive Modes.............................................................41
Four-Wheel Drive..................................................41
Front Airbag.............................................................41
Front Fog Lamp.....................................................41
Headlamp High Beam.........................................41
Hill Descent.............................................................41
Lane Keeping System..........................................41
One Pedal Drive.....................................................41
Parking Lamps.......................................................41
Pre-Collision Assist..............................................41

100

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Index



Stability Control and Traction Control.........42
Stabilizer Bar Disconnect..................................42
Tow Haul..................................................................42
Trail Control............................................................42
Trail Turn Assist.....................................................42
Turn Signal Lamps...............................................42

Instrument Cluster.........................................39
Instrument Cluster Warning Lamps.......39

Anti-Lock Brake System....................................39
Battery......................................................................39
Brake System Warning Lamp..........................39
Door Ajar..................................................................39
Electric Park Brake...............................................39
Engine Coolant Temperature..........................39
Fasten Seatbelt....................................................39
Hood Ajar................................................................39
Low Beam Warning.............................................39
Low Fuel Level.......................................................39
Low Tire Pressure.................................................39
Low Washer Fluid Level.....................................40
Malfunction Indicator Lamp............................40
Oil Pressure............................................................40
Powertrain Malfunction....................................40
Tailgate Ajar...........................................................40

Introduction........................................................5

J
Jump Starting the Vehicle..........................69

Jump Starting Precautions...............................69
Jump Starting the Vehicle................................69
Preparing the Vehicle.........................................69

K
Keys and Remote Controls.........................34

L
Load Carrying..................................................60
Load Carrying Precautions.........................60
Loading Your Trailer......................................66
Locating the Safety Compliance

Certification Labels.....................................61
Locating the Tire label..................................74

M
Maintenance......................................................71
Manual Seats..................................................49

Adjusting the Head Restraint..........................50
Head Restraint Components...........................49
Installing the Head Restraint............................51
Removing the Head Restraint.........................50

P
Passive Anti-Theft System.........................35

How Does the Passive Anti-Theft System
Work.....................................................................35

What Is the Passive Anti-Theft
System.................................................................35

Perchlorate........................................................97
Personal Safety System

Components.................................................25
Personal Safety System™..........................25
Power Seats......................................................51

Adjusting the Head Restraint............................51
Head Restraint Components............................51
Installing the Head Restraint...........................52
Removing the Head Restraint.........................52

Properly Adjusting the Driver and Front
Passenger Seats..........................................29

Puncture
See: Changing a Flat Tire..................................90

Push Button Ignition Switch......................56
Starting the Engine..............................................56
Switching the Ignition Off.................................56
Switching the Ignition to Accessory

Mode....................................................................56

R
Rear Seats.........................................................54

Manual Seats.........................................................54
Removing the Key Blade.............................34
Replacing a Lost Key or Remote

Control.............................................................34
Replacing the Front Wiper Blades...........36
Reporting Safety Defects in

Canada...........................................................96
Reporting Safety Defects in the United

States..............................................................96

101

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Index



S
Seatbelt Extensions......................................24
Seatbelt Precautions.....................................19
Seatbelt Reminder..........................................21

How Does the Seatbelt Reminder
Work......................................................................21

Seatbelt Reminder Indicators..........................22
Switching the Seatbelt Reminder On and

Off.........................................................................23
Seatbelts............................................................19

Automatic Locking Mode...................................21
Seatbelt Reminder................................................21
Sensitive Locking Mode.....................................20

Security..............................................................35
Passive Anti-Theft System...............................35

Sensitive Locking Mode...............................20
How Does Sensitive Locking Mode

Work.....................................................................20
What is Sensitive Locking Mode....................20

Setting the Blower Motor Speed..............43
Setting the Temperature.............................44
Sitting in the Correct Position...................49
Starting and Stopping the Engine...........56
Switching Climate Control On and

Off.....................................................................43
Switching Maximum Defrost On and

Off.....................................................................43
Switching the Hazard Flashers On and

Off.....................................................................69
Switching the Heated Rear Window On

and Off............................................................43
Switching Traction Control On and

Off.....................................................................59
Switching the System Off.................................59

T
Tire Care............................................................85
Tire Pressure Monitoring System

Limitations....................................................89
Tire Pressure Monitoring System

Precautions...................................................89
Tire Pressure Monitoring System.............89
Tire Replacement Requirements..............81

AGE.............................................................................81
Tire Rotation.....................................................87
Towing a Trailer Limitations.......................66

Towing a Trailer Precautions.....................66
Towing a Trailer..............................................66

Towing Weights and Dimensions...................67
Towing Weights and Dimensions.............67

Recommended Towing Weights....................67
What Is the Maximum Loaded Trailer

Weight.................................................................68
Traction Control..............................................59

U
Under Hood Overview - 2.3L

EcoBoost™.....................................................71
Under Hood Overview - 2.7L

EcoBoost™....................................................72
Using Snow Chains.......................................83

V
Vehicle Care......................................................73

Cleaning the Exterior...........................................73
Vehicle Identification Number..................95

Locating the Vehicle Identification
Number...............................................................95

Vehicle Identification Number
Overview.............................................................95

Vehicle Identification....................................95
Vehicle Identification Number........................95

Ventilation
See: Climate Control - Vehicles With:

Automatic Temperature Control...............43
See: Climate Control - Vehicles With: Manual

Temperature Control.....................................46
Viewing the Tire Pressures.........................89

W
Washers..............................................................37

Using the Windshield Washer..........................37
Washer Precautions.............................................37

Washers
See: Wipers and Washers.................................36

What Is the Gross Axle Weight
Rating...............................................................61
GAWR (Gross Axle Weight Rating)................61

What Is the Gross Combined Weight
Rating...............................................................61

102

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Index



What Is the Gross Vehicle Weight
Rating...............................................................61

What Is the Personal Safety
System.............................................................25

What Is the Tire Pressure Monitoring
System............................................................89

Wheel and Tire Information.......................74
Wipers and Washers –

Troubleshooting..........................................38
Wipers and Washers – Frequently Asked

Questions...........................................................38
Wipers and Washers.....................................36

Washers....................................................................37
Wipers......................................................................36
Wipers and Washers –

Troubleshooting..............................................38
Wipers................................................................36

Switching Windshield Wipers On and
Off.........................................................................36

Wiper Precautions...............................................36

103

2021 Bronco (TG1) Canada/United States of America, enUSA, Edition date: 202101, First-Printing

Index


	Table of contents
	Copyright ©
	Introduction
	About This Publication

	Data Privacy
	Event Data

	Child Safety
	Child Safety Precautions
	Child Restraint Anchor Points
	Child Restraints
	Installing Child Restraints
	Booster Seats

	Seatbelts
	Seatbelt Precautions
	Fastening and Unfastening the Seatbelts
	Sensitive Locking Mode
	Automatic Locking Mode
	Adjusting the Seatbelts During Pregnancy
	Seatbelt Reminder
	Seatbelt Extensions

	Personal Safety System™
	What Is the Personal Safety System
	How Does the Personal Safety System Work
	Personal Safety System Components

	Airbags
	How Do the Front Airbags Work
	How Do the Side Airbags Work
	How Does the Safety Canopy™ Work
	Airbag Precautions
	Properly Adjusting the Driver and Front Passenger Seats
	Children and Airbags
	Front Passenger Sensing System
	Crash Sensors and Airbag Indicator
	Disposing of Airbags

	Keys and Remote Controls
	Removing the Key Blade
	Replacing a Lost Key or Remote Control

	Security
	Passive Anti-Theft System

	Wipers and Washers
	Wipers
	Checking the Wiper Blades
	Replacing the Front Wiper Blades
	Washers
	Wipers and Washers – Troubleshooting

	Instrument Cluster
	Instrument Cluster Warning Lamps
	Instrument Cluster Indicators

	Climate Control
	Identifying the Climate Control Unit
	Switching Climate Control On and Off
	Switching Maximum Defrost On and Off
	Switching the Heated Rear Window On and Off
	Setting the Blower Motor Speed
	Setting the Temperature
	Directing the Flow of Air
	Climate Control Hints

	Climate Control
	Identifying the Climate Control Unit
	Switching Climate Control On and Off
	Switching Maximum Defrost On and Off
	Switching the Heated Rear Window On and Off
	Setting the Blower Motor Speed
	Setting the Temperature
	Directing the Flow of Air
	Climate Control Hints

	Front Seats
	Sitting in the Correct Position
	Manual Seats
	Power Seats
	Heated Seats

	Rear Seats
	Manual Seats

	Starting and Stopping the Engine
	Push Button Ignition Switch

	Automatic Transmission
	Automatic Transmission Positions

	Brakes
	Brakes – Troubleshooting

	Traction Control
	Switching Traction Control On and Off

	Load Carrying
	Load Carrying Precautions
	Locating the Safety Compliance Certification Labels
	What Is the Gross Axle Weight Rating
	What Is the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating
	What Is the Gross Combined Weight Rating
	Calculating Payload
	Calculating the Load Limit

	Towing a Trailer
	Towing a Trailer Precautions
	Towing a Trailer Limitations
	Loading Your Trailer
	Towing Weights and Dimensions

	Crash and Breakdown Information
	Switching the Hazard Flashers On and Off
	Jump Starting the Vehicle

	Maintenance
	Under Hood Overview - 2.3L EcoBoost™
	Under Hood Overview - 2.7L EcoBoost™

	Vehicle Care
	Cleaning the Exterior

	Wheel and Tire Information
	Locating the Tire label
	Department of Transportation Uniform Tire Quality Grades
	Information on the Tire Sidewall
	Glossary of Tire Terminology
	Tire Replacement Requirements
	Using Snow Chains

	Tire Care
	Checking the Tire Pressures
	Inflating the Tires
	Inspecting the Tire for Wear
	Inspecting the Tire for Damage
	Inspecting the Wheel Valve Stems
	Tire Rotation

	Tire Pressure Monitoring System
	What Is the Tire Pressure Monitoring System
	Tire Pressure Monitoring System Precautions
	Tire Pressure Monitoring System Limitations
	Viewing the Tire Pressures

	Changing a Road Wheel
	Changing a Flat Tire

	Vehicle Identification
	Vehicle Identification Number

	Customer Information
	Reporting Safety Defects in the United States
	Reporting Safety Defects in Canada
	California Proposition 65 - United States of America
	Perchlorate

	Index

